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Cabinet 
Monday 27 June 2022 
Agenda 
 
1 Apologies for Absence   
 
2 Urgent Business   
 
The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of Urgent Business. (Late 
items of Urgent Business will be considered under the agenda item where they 
appear. New items of Urgent Business will be dealt with under Item 11 below. New 
items of exempt business will be dealt with at Item 13 below. 
 
3 Declarations of interest - Members to declare as appropriate   
 
A Member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a matter 
who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is considered: 
 
(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest becomes 
apparent, and 
(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must withdraw 
from the meeting room. 
  
A Member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which is not 
registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a pending 
notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 days of the 
disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests are 
defined at Paragraphs 8.1-15.2 of Section Two of Part 5 of the Constitution  and 
Appendix A of the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 
4 Notice of intention to conduct business in private, any representations 

received and the response to any such representations   
 
On occasions part of the Cabinet meeting will be held in private and will not be open 
to the public if an item is being considered that is likely to lead to the disclosure of 
exempt or confidential information. In accordance with the Local Authorities 
(Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) 
Regulations 2012 (the “Regulations”), members of the public can make 
representations about why that part of the meeting should be open to the public.  
 
This agenda contains exempt items as set out at Item [12] : Exclusion of the Press 
and Public.  No representations with regard to these have been received.  
 
This is the formal 5 clear day notice under the Regulations to confirm that this 
Cabinet meeting will be partly held in private for the reasons set out in this Agenda. 
 
5 Questions/Deputations   

 
There were none. 



 
 

6 Unrestricted minutes of the previous meeting of Cabinet held on 30 May 
2022  (Pages 5 - 10) 

 
To agree the minutes of the previous meeting of Cabinet held on 30 May 2022. 
 
7 Capital Update and Property Disposals And Acquisitions Report - Key 

Decision No. FCR S082  (Pages 11 - 22) 
 
8 2021/22 Overall Financial Position Report - March 2022 - Key Decision 

No. FCR S081  (Pages 23 - 56) 
 
9 Proposal for the development of a City and Hackney Children & Families 

Integrated Framework 2022 - 2027 - Key Decision No. CE S105  (Pages 57 
- 68) 

 
10 Schedule of Local Authority School Governor appointments  (Pages 69 

- 70) 
 
To agree the School Governor appointments.  
 
11 New items of unrestricted urgent business   
 
To consider any items admitted at Item 2 above. 
 
12 Exclusion of the press and public   
 
Note from the Governance Services Manager 
 
Item 13 allows for the consideration of exempt information. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the press and public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting as the 
items below contain exempt information, as defined under paragraph, 3 & 5 of Part 
1, schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
13 New items of exempt urgent business   
 
To consider any EXEMPT items admitted at Item 2 above. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE CABINET 
 

MONDAY 30 MAY 2022 
 
Councillors Present:  
 

Mayor Philip Glanville in the Chair 

 Cllr Anntoinette Bramble, Deputy Mayor (Statutory) 
and Cabinet Member for Education, Young People 
and Children’s Social Care; 
Cllr Robert Chapman, Cabinet Member for Finance;  
Cllr Mete Coban, Cabinet Member for Energy, 
Waste, Transport and Public Realm;  
Cllr Sade Etti, Mayoral Adviser for Homelessness, 
Housing Needs and Rough Sleeping;  
Cllr Susan Fajana Thomas, Cabinet Member for     
Community Safety; 
Cllr Chris Kennedy, Cabinet Member for Health, 
Adult Social Care and Leisure; 
Cllr Yvonne Maxwell, Mayoral Adviser for Older 
People; 
Cllr Clayeon McKenzie, Cabinet Member for 
Housing Services; 
Cllr Sem Moema, Mayoral Adviser for Private 
Renting and Housing Affordability; 
Cllr Guy Nicholson, Deputy Mayor and Cabinet 
Member for Housing Supply, Planning, Culture and 
Inclusive Economy;  
Cllr Caroline Woodley, Cabinet Member for 
Families, Early Years Parks and Play. 
Cllr Carole Williams, Cabinet Member for 
Employment, Skills & Human Resources. 

  

Officers in Attendance: Jackie Moylan, Director, Financial Management 
Josephine Sterakides, Senior Lawyer-General 
Litigation 
Jessica Feeney, Governance Services Officer 

  
   
  
1 Apologies for Absence  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 
2 Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
3 Declarations of interest - Members to declare as appropriate  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
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4 Notice of intention to conduct business in private, any representations 

received and the response to any such representations  
 
There was none. 
 
5 Questions/Deputations  
 
There was none. 
 
6 Unrestricted minutes of the previous meeting of Cabinet held on 25 April 

2022  
 
RESOLED: 
 
That the Cabinet agreed to the Minutes of the Cabinet held on the 25 April 2022. 
 
7 Capital Update and Property Disposals And Acquisitions Report - Key 

Decision No. FCR S080  
 
The Mayor introduced the report to the Cabinet. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
I.    That the S106 capital schemes as set out in section 10.1 and summarised 
below be approved as follows: 
  
 

S106 
 

2022/23 £'000 
 

Capital 
 

510 
 

Total s106 Capital for Approval 
 

510 
 

 
 
II.    That the S106 revenue scheme as set out in section 10.2 and summarised 
below be approved as follows: 
 

S106 
 

2022/23 £'000 
 

Revenue 
 

90 
 

 
Total Revenue S106 for Approval 
 

90 

 
 
III.    That the S106 capital schemes as set out in section 10.3 and summarised 
below be noted as follows: 
 

S106 
 

2022/23 £'000 
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Monday 30 May 2022  

Capital 
 

78 

Total Capital S106 for Noting 
 

78 

 
REASONS FOR DECISION 
 
The decisions required are necessary in order that the schemes within the Council’s 
approved Capital programme can be delivered as set out in this report. 
 
In most cases, resources have already been allocated to the schemes as part of the 
budget setting exercise but spending approval is required in order for the scheme to 
proceed. Where, however, resources have not previously been allocated, resource 
approval is requested in this report. 
 
To facilitate financial management and control of the Council's finances. 
 
8 Adventure Playgrounds New Leases - Key Decision No. FCR S107  
 
The Mayor introduced the report to the Cabinet. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Cabinet: 
 

I. Approve the disposal of the five 10 year leases, subject to a break and a rent 
review at the end of  the 5th year, at an initial rent of £2,500.00  p.a. in each 
of the properties known as: Springfield Adventure Playground, Spring Lane, 
London E5 9HQ, Shakespeare Walk Adventure Playground, 69 
Shakespeare Walk, N16 8TB, Pearson Street Adventure Playground, 28 
Pearson Street, E2 8JD, Evergreen Adventure Playground, Beehive Close, 
E8 3JT, Homerton Adventure Playground, Wardle Street, E9 6BX 
 

II. Delegated to the Group Director of Finance and Corporate Resources and the 
Director of Strategic Property Services authority to determine the most cost 
effective options in terms of disposing the leases in ways that represent best 
value on the part of the Council. 

 
III. Delegated authority to the Director of Legal Services to negotiate, sign, settle 

and complete the contracts and all other relevant and ancillary legal 
documents arising thereto on behalf of the Council.  

 
REASONS FOR DECISION 
 
The initial leases for the five playgrounds expired at various times during 2020 and 
2021. In order to have regularity and equality with all the playgrounds they have been 
provided with short term leases all on the same terms to run until the 25th September 
2022. As the organisations running the playgrounds have charitable status they rely 
on raising grants to fund their operations and most grant aided money requires the 
recipient to have a 10 year lease. 
 
Early Help and Prevention Service and Disabled Children’s Service have confirmed 
that the four operators have all been working efficiently and would be content to see 
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Monday 30 May 2022  

the AP continue to provide services for children and young people out of school hours. 
However, new service contracts to deliver open access play are to be tendered with 
providers to commence in September 2022. 
 
The properties shown edged in red in Appendix 1, the subject of the leases, will be 
used by the successful lessees to provide play services and support for children and 
young people, particularly out of school hours. 
 
9 Wick Woodland, Hackney Marshes and the surrounding areas Public 

Spaces Protection Order - Key Decision No. NH S106  
 
Councillor Fajana-Thomas introduced the report to Cabinet. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Cabinet approved undertaking a consultation exercise in relation to the making of 
a Public Spaces Protection Order which would place controls on  ASB caused by 
groups of people gathering, bringing generators, lighting, sound systems and 
decorations in Wick Woodland, Hackney Marshes and surrounding areas, often 
consuming alcohol and other substances and ‘partying’ till the early hours. These acts 
cause nuisance and damage to the proposed prescribed areas.  A copy of the 
proposed Order is attached to the report as Appendix 1. 
 
REASONS FOR DECISION 
 
A PSPO is a tool to ensure the law-abiding majority can use and enjoy public spaces 
safe from activities which have a detrimental effect on the quality of their life in that 
area. The proposed PSPO should ensure that Hackney has an effective response to 
ASB in the areas covered by the PSPO.  
  
PSPOs are intended to be used to deal with a particular nuisance or problem in an 
area that is detrimental to the local community’s quality of life by putting in place 
conditions on the use of that area that apply to everyone. They are designed to ensure 
people can use and enjoy public spaces safe from activities which have the requisite 
detrimental impact. 
  
Councils can make a PSPO after consultation with the Police and other relevant 
bodies and communities. The legislation sets out a two-pronged test of which a Local 
Authority has to be satisfied on reasonable grounds before a PSPO can be made. 
These conditions are as follows: 
 
That the activities carried out in a public place have had a detrimental effect on the 
quality of life of those in the locality; or that it is likely that they will have such an effect. 
 
That the effect or the likely effect of the activities: 
 
Is (or is likely to be) persistent or continuous. 
Is (or is likely to be) unreasonable. 
Justifies the restriction imposed by the notice. 
 
A PSPO must identify the public place in question and can: 
 
(a)  prohibit specified things being done in that public place 
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(b)  require specified things to be done by persons carrying on specified activities in 
that place; or 
(c)  do both of those things. 
 
The only prohibitions or requirements that may be imposed are ones that are 
reasonable to impose in order to prevent or reduce the risk of the detrimental effect 
continuing, occurring or recurring. Prohibitions may apply to all persons, or only to 
persons in specified categories, or to all persons except those in specified categories. 
The PSPO may specify the times at which it applies and the circumstances in which it 
applies or does not apply. Unless extended, the PSPO may not have effect for more 
than 3 years. 
 
 Breach of a PSPO without reasonable excuse is a criminal offence. The Police or a 
person authorised by the Council can issue fixed penalty notices, the amount of which 
may not be more than £100. A person can also be prosecuted for breach of a PSPO 
and on conviction the Magistrates’ Court can impose a fine not exceeding level 3 on 
the standard scale (currently £1000). 
 
 In deciding to make a PSPO the Council must have particular regard to Article 10 
(Right of Freedom of Expression) and Article 11 (Right of Freedom of Assembly) of 
the European Convention on Human Rights (‘ECHR’). The Council must also carry out 
the necessary prior consultation, notification and publicity as prescribed by s.72 of the 
2014 Act. In preparing this report Officers have had regard to the statutory guidance 
issued by the Home Office and the Guidance on PSPOs issued by the Local 
Government Association. 
 
10 Appointments to Outside Bodies  
 
The Mayor introduced the report to Cabinet. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
 That the Cabinet: 
 

I. Agreed the appointment of the Councillors to Outside Bodies on behalf 
of the Council as listed in Appendix 1. 

 
II. Noted the appointments made by the Mayor to Outside Bodies on behalf 

of the Council as listed in Appendix 1. 
 
11 New items of unrestricted urgent business  
 
There were none. 
 
12 Exclusion of the press and public  
 
There was no requirement for the public and press to be excluded. 
 
13 New items of exempt urgent business  
 
There were none. 
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Duration of the meeting: 5.45pm – 6.10pm  
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Title of Report Capital Update and Property Disposals and
Acquisitions Report

Key Decision No FCR S082

For Consideration By Cabinet

Meeting Date 27 June 2022

Cabinet Member Philip Glanville, Mayor of Hackney

Classification Open

Ward(s) Affected All

Key Decision & Reason Yes Spending or Savings

Implementation Date if
Not Called In

4 July 2022

Group Director Ian Williams, Finance and Corporate Resources
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1. CABINET MEMBER’S INTRODUCTION

1.1 This report updates members on the capital programme agreed in the
2022/23 budget.

1.2 Through the proposals in this report we demonstrate our commitment to
meeting our manifesto pledges as well as continuing to deliver against the
Council’s revised Corporate Plan to Rebuild a Better Hackney. Specifically
we are investing in facilities everyone can enjoy and continuing to build a
greener borough as well as providing support for local charities and
businesses.

1.3 £1m of investment is proposed to fund essential maintenance and
refurbishment to the existing infrastructure across the Borough’s 58 parks
and open spaces. This will include works to pathways, sports pavilions, play
areas, drainage systems, signage as well as the implementation of the
Grounds Maintenance IT Management System helping to ensure our
residents continue to enjoy the full benefits of our parks and open spaces.
We are also investing £100k to continue our programme of replacing single
use bins in parks with dual use recycling bins - supporting a greener and
more environmentally sustainable public realm.

1.4 Finally, we propose to continue to support the work The Bootstraps
Company do in assisting local businesses and charities as well as our
young people by extending their current lease or granting them a new 125
year lease on The Print House at 18-22 Ashwin Street.

1.6 I commend this report to Cabinet.

2. GROUP DIRECTOR’S INTRODUCTION

2.1 This report updates Members on the current position of the Capital
Programme and seeks approval as required to enable officers to proceed
with the delivery of those schemes as set out in section 11 of this report and
the property proposal as set out in Section 3.3.

2.2 Proposed Lease to The Bootstrap Company, The Printhouse, 18 -22
Ashwin Street E8 3DL: Bootstrap, a charity that has been based in
Dalston for more than forty years, aims to address inequality in Hackney
through promoting responsible business practice, helping young people
make informed career choices and supporting tenant charities to deliver
their objectives. Bootstrap runs a commercial lettings business (c 60,000
sq. ft) from the Print House. Its business model enables it to fund the basic
infrastructure with a commitment to support beneficiaries directly through
paid work placements and training. Tenants in turn deliver charity activities
as part of their commitment to responsible business and Bootstrap’s
objectives. The Company is also now establishing delivery partnerships
with youth mentoring and career charities to support its tenants and help
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young people into employment. Bootstrap currently has 73 tenants from a
diverse range of industries, most of them concentrated in four main clusters
- Film & TV Production (18%), Design & Architecture (14.6%), Events &
Hospitality (14.6%), and Charity Sector (18%). All have committed to
support Bootstraps’ charity work.

2.3 Covid impacted Bootstrap quite severely but it kept 70% of its tenants by
offering rent holidays and reductions. Subsequently, the company is looking
to refinance and have determined that they will be able to do so at more
favourable rates from a wider pool of potential lenders should their current
lease with the Council be extended from the current 77 years unexpired to
125 years.

2.4 Subject to Cabinet approval the Council and Bootstraps have agreed a
surrender of their existing lease and regrant of a new lease of 125 years
(plus legal fees at £1,500 and survey fees), on a peppercorn rent for a
premium of £375,000. The lease will be broadly on the same terms as the
existing with some modifications to the user clause and alienation
provisions. This will enable Bootstrap to refinance and put their business on
a stable footing, whilst providing the Council with a capital receipt.

2.5 A plan of the area subject to this proposal is attached (Appendix 1) for
identification purposes.

3. RECOMMENDATION(S)

3.1 That the scheme for Climate, Homes and Economy (Non-Housing) as
set out in section 11.2 and 11.3 be given approval as follows:

Parks Infrastructure: Spend approval of £1,000k in 2022/23 is requested
to fund essential maintenance and refurbishments to the existing parks
infrastructure.

Parks Bins Replacement: Spend approval of £100k in 2022/23 is
requested to replace existing single use litter bins in the borough parks with
dual use recycling bins.

3.2 That the scheme outlined in section 12.1 be noted.

3.3 To authorise either the surrender of the existing lease and regrant of a
new lease of 125 years or the extension of the existing lease to 125
years to The Bootstrap Company, The Printhouse, 18-22 Ashwin Street
E8 3DL (which forms part of 18 - 24 Ashwin Street as shown edged in
red for indicative purposes only on the plan at Appendix 1).

3.4 To delegate authority to the Corporate Director of Finance and
Resources to agree all commercial terms of the transaction.

3.5 To delegate authority to the Director of Legal to settle, agree and enter
into all documentation necessary for this transaction.

Page 13



4. REASONS FOR DECISION

4.1 The decisions required are necessary in order that the schemes within the
Council’s approved Capital programme can be delivered and to approve the
property proposals as set out in this report.

4.2 In most cases, resources have already been allocated to the schemes as
part of the budget setting exercise but spending approval is required in
order for the scheme to proceed. Where, however, resources have not
previously been allocated, resource approval is requested in this report.

4.3 To facilitate financial management and control of the Council's finances.

5. DETAILS OF ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED

5.1 Proposed Lease to The Bootstrap Company, The Printhouse, 18 -22
Ashwin Street E8 3DL: The alternative course of action to extending the
lease is to not extend it which reduces the Company’s refinancing options.
A longer lease will widen the pool that Bootstrap can refinance from and will
mean that they can negotiate better terms and without this their ability to
support the charities and charitable work of themselves and their tenants
will be compromised. The Council will also not receive the agreed premium
payment.

6. BACKGROUND

Policy Context

6.1 The report to recommend the Council Budget and Council Tax for 2022/23
considered by Council on 28 February 2022 sets out the original Capital
Plan for 2022/23. Subsequent update reports considered by Cabinet amend
the Capital Plan for additional approved schemes and other variations as
required.

Equality Impact Assessment

6.2 Equality impact assessments are carried out on individual projects and
included in the relevant reports to Cabinet or Procurement Committee, as
required. Such details are not repeated in this report.

Sustainability and Climate Change

6.3 As above.

Consultations

6.4 Relevant consultations have been carried out in respect of the projects
included within this report, as required. Once again details of such
consultations would be included in the relevant detailed reports to Cabinet
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or Procurement Committee.

Risk Assessment

6.5 The risks associated with the schemes detailed in this report are
considered in detail at individual scheme level. Primarily these will relate to
the risk of the projects not being delivered on time or to budget. Such risks
are however constantly monitored via the regular capital budget monitoring
exercise and reported to cabinet within the Overall Financial Position
reports. Specific risks outside of these will be recorded on departmental or
project based risk registers as appropriate.

7. COMMENTS OF THE GROUP DIRECTOR OF FINANCE AND
CORPORATE RESOURCES

7.1 The gross approved Capital Spending Programme for 2022/23 currently
totals £245.479m (£121.427m non-housing and £124.052m housing).
This is funded by discretionary resources, borrowing, capital receipts,
capital reserves (mainly Major Repairs Reserve and revenue contributions)
and earmarked funding from external sources.

7.2 The financial implications arising from the individual recommendations in
this report are contained within the main report.

7.3 The recommendations in this report do not impact the revised gross capital
spending programme for 2022/23 which remains at £245.479m (£121.427m
non-housing and £124.052m housing).

Current Directorate
Revised
Budget
Position

June 2022
Cabinet

Updated
Budget
Position

£'000 £'000 £'000

Chief Executive's 4,035 0 4,035

Adults, Health & Integration 30 0 30

Children & Education 15,670 0 15,670

Finance & Corporate Resources 61,704 0 61,704

Climate, Homes & Economy (Non-Housing) 39,988 0 39,988

Total Non-Housing 121,427 0 121,427

Housing 124,052 0 124,052

Total 245,479 0 245,479
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7.4 Proposed Lease to The Bootstrap Company, The Print House, 18 -22
Ashwin Street E8 3DL: The existing lease at Print House 18 - 22 Ashwin
Street London E8 3DL will be surrendered and a new lease of 125 years
will be granted or the existing lease will be extended to 125 years. This will
generate a one off capital receipt of £375k for the council and the rental
income will remain at a peppercorn rate.

8. VAT IMPLICATIONS ON LAND AND PROPERTY TRANSACTIONS.

8.1 The lease will generate a £375,000 payment. As the property is not opted to
tax the lease premium would be exempt from VAT and form part of the
council’s partial exemption calculation.

9. COMMENTS OF THE DIRECTOR OF LEGAL, DEMOCRATIC AND
ELECTORAL SERVICES

9.1 The Group Director, Finance and Corporate Resources is the officer
designated by the Council as having the statutory responsibility set out in
section 151 of the Local Government Act 1972. The section 151 officer is
responsible for the proper administration of the Council’s financial affairs.

9.2 In order to fulfil these statutory duties and legislative requirements the
Section 151 Officer will:

(i) Set appropriate financial management standards for the Council which
comply with the Council’s policies and proper accounting practices, and
monitor compliance with them.

(ii) Determine the accounting records to be kept by the Council.
(iii) Ensure there is an appropriate framework of budgetary management

and control.
(iv) Monitor performance against the Council’s budget and advise upon the

corporate financial position.

9.3 Under the Council's Constitution, although full Council set the overall
Budget it is the Cabinet that is responsible for putting the Council’s policies
into effect and responsible for most of the Councils’ decisions. The Cabinet
has to take decisions in line with the Council’s overall policies and budget. 

9.4 The recommendations include requests for spending approvals. The
Council’s Financial Procedure Rules (FPR) paragraphs 2.7 and 2.8 cover
the capital programme with 2.8 dealing with monitoring and budgetary
control arrangement

9.5 Paragraph 2.8.1 provides that Cabinet shall exercise control over capital
spending and resources and may authorise variations to the Council’s
Capital Programme provided such variations: (a) are within the available
resources (b) are consistent with Council policy.

9.6 S106 For Noting: With regard to the allocation of monies from agreements
under section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, s.106
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permits anyone with an interest in land to enter into a planning obligation
enforceable by the local planning authority. Planning obligations are private
agreements intended to make acceptable developments which would
otherwise be unacceptable in planning terms. They may prescribe the
nature of the development (for example by requiring that a percentage of
the development is for affordable housing), secure a contribution to
compensate for the loss or damage created by the development or they
may mitigate the development’s impact. Local authorities must have regard
to Regulation 122 of the Community Infrastructure Levy Regulations 2010.
Regulation 122 enshrines in legislation for the first time the legal test that
planning obligations must meet. Hackney Council approved the Planning
Contributions Supplementary Planning Document on 25 November 2015
under which contributions are secured under S106 agreements. Once
completed, S106 agreements are legally binding contracts. This means that
any monies which are the subject of the Agreement can only be expended
in accordance with the terms of the Agreement.

9.7 Proposed Lease to The Bootstrap Company, The Print House, 18 -22
Ashwin Street E8 3DL: The approval of the grant of a lease for more than
7 years pursuant to the Hackney Mayoral Scheme of Delegation of January
2017, is reserved to the Mayor and Cabinet.

9.8 Section 123(1) of the Local Government Act 1972 provides the Council with
the power to dispose of land and property, provided such disposal is made
for the best consideration reasonably obtainable. However, the General
Disposal Consent 2003 removes the requirement for local authorities to
seek specific consent from the Secretary of State for any disposal of land
where: the local authority considers that the purpose for which the land is to
be disposed is likely to contribute to the achievement of any one or more of:
(i) the promotion or improvement of economic well-being; (ii) the promotion
or improvement of social well-being; (iii) the promotion or improvement of
environmental well-being; and the “undervalue” (i.e. the difference between
the unrestricted value of the interest to be disposed of and the
consideration accepted) is £2 million or less. Where the case does not fall
within the terms of this General Consent then an application to the
Secretary of State for Communities and Local Government for a specific
consent is required. Furthermore, the General Consent Order 2003
specifies that it is the responsibility of the Council to satisfy itself that the
land is held under powers which permit it to be disposed of under the terms
of the 1972 Act.

10. COMMENTS OF THE DIRECTOR OF STRATEGIC PROPERTY
SERVICES

10.1 Given the nature of the proposal this is not a transaction that could be
tested by exposure to the market. The Council appointed a firm of
Chartered Surveyors to value its interest and the premium agreed is the
product of a negotiation between the Council and the tenant.
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10.2 I am satisfied that the figure noted in this report meets the best
consideration requirements of S123 of the Local Government Act 1972.

11. CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2021/22 AND FUTURE YEARS

11.1 Climate, Homes and Economy (Non-Housing)

11.2 Parks Infrastructure: Spend approval of £1,000k in 2022/23 is requested
to fund essential maintenance and refurbishments to the existing
infrastructure in the Borough’s Parks. Parks and green spaces play an
important role in providing facilities for residents and visitors to the borough.
To ensure the existing parks infrastructure is maintained to an acceptable
standard, it is proposed to undertake various essential works across all of
the Borough's Parks. The capital works include repairs and maintenance to
pathways; fences and walls; Sports Pavilions flooring repairs; statutory
testing remedial works; play area repairs (excluding new play areas) ;
bridge repairs (not on the public highway); car park ticket machines (;
Sustainable Drainage Systems (SUDS) in a number of parks ; signage
implementation and replacement); the implementation of the Grounds
Maintenance IT Management System as well as some contingency to help
manage recent increases in costs associated with energy, labour, materials,
supplies etc.

This capital expenditure will significantly benefit the successful maintenance
of the London Borough of Hackney's 58 parks and open spaces totalling
282 hectares, of which 28 are currently Green Flag award winners. This
capital project supports the Council’s Sustainable Community Strategy
2018-2028 Priority 1 ‘A borough where everyone can enjoy a good quality
of life and the whole community can benefit from growth’ and Priority 3 'A
greener and environmentally sustainable community which is prepared for
the future'. This approval will have no net impact on the capital programme
as the resources already form part of the approved programme.

11.3 Park Litter Bins Replacement: Spend approval of £100k in 2022/23 is
requested to replace existing single use litter bins in the borough parks.
This capital expenditure will replace a significant number of single use bins
in parks with dual use recycling bins. We currently have 558 bins across the
various parks. This programme of work started in 2021/22 with 160 new
bins purchased and installed and will continue in 2022/23. This
demonstrates the Council’s commitment to making Hackney a greener and
environmentally sustainable community which is prepared for the future. It
is vital we protect and enhance the parks and green spaces. As London’s
road network continues to experience high levels of congestion with poor air
quality on key routes, the value of open and green spaces becomes even
more important. This capital spend supports the Council's Sustainable
Community Strategy 2018-2028 Priority 1 ‘A borough where everyone can
enjoy a good quality of life and the whole community can benefit from
growth’ and Priority 3 'A greener and environmentally sustainable
community which is prepared for the future'. This approval will have no net
impact on the capital programme as the resources already form part of the
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approved programme.

12. S106 Approval for Noting

12.1 May 2022 Cabinet gave resource and spend approval for £89k in 2022/23
of S106 funding for the project Community Energy Fund. We ask the
Cabinet to note the change in the agreement for where the s106 funding will
now come from as set out below.

Agreement
No. Project Description Site Address 2022/23

£'000

2018/0926
(Previous

agreement)
Community Energy Fund

Britannia Leisure Centre (incl car
park & hard courts) adjacent to

Hyde Rd, & Pitfield St, N15 JU, land
on the corner of PennSt, & Bridport
Place; & other land within Gopsall
St, Northport St & Shoreditch Park

88,976.94

Replace with the Agreement Below

2018/4172
(Amended

Agreement)
Community Energy Fund

The Laundry, 2-18 Warburton Road,
Hackney, London, E8 3FN

(88,976.94
)

Total Capital S106 for Noting

APPENDICES

Appendix 1 - Site Plan for 18 - 22 Ashwin Street, Bootstraps

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

In accordance with The Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements)
(Meetings and Access to Information) England Regulations 2012 publication
of Background Papers used in the preparation of reports is required.

None.

Report Author Samantha Lewis, Senior Accountant (Capital)
Tel: 020 8356 2612
samantha.lewis@hackney.gov.uk

Comments for Group Director
of Finance and Corporate
Resources

Jackie Moylan, Director, Financial
Management
Tel: 020 8356 3032
jackie.moylan@hackney.gov.uk
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Comments for the Director of
Legal, Democratic and
Electoral Services

Dawn Carter-McDonald, Director of Legal,
Democratic and Electoral Services
Tel: 020 8356 4817
dawn.carter-mcdonald@hackney.gov.uk
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Title of Report 2021/22 Overall Financial Position that takes
account of the estimated financial impact of
Covid-19 and the on-going emergency

Key Decision No FCR SO81

For Consideration By Cabinet

Meeting Date 27 June 2022

Cabinet Member Cllr Chapman, Cabinet Member for Finance

Classification Open

Ward(s) Affected All Wards

Key Decision & Reason Yes Result in the Council incurring
expenditure or savings which are
significant having regard to the
Council’s budget for the service /
function

Implementation Date if
Not Called In

4 July 2022

Group Director Ian Williams, Group Director of Finance and Corporate
Services
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1. CABINET MEMBER’S INTRODUCTION

1.1 This is the final Overall Financial Position (OFP) report for 2021-22. It shows that as
at March 2022, the Council is forecast to have a provisional outturn overspend of
£4.682m on the general fund - an increase of £79k from the previous month.

1.2 As stated previously, and summarised in Table 1 of paragraph 2.2 below, much of
this overspend relates to the Covid-19 expenditure and the cyberattack, but there are
significant areas of non-Covid-19 and cyberattack pressures in respect of
looked-after-children placements, staffing in Children’s Services, and care packages
in Adults Services.

1.3 The forecast overspend this month of £4.7m compares to the forecast overspend of
£7.3m reported for August, so substantial progress has been made following the cost
reduction measures undertaken in 2021-22 and the drive to reduce non-essential
spend (see 2.1 (d) below). As part of the budget monitoring cycle the implementation
of the vacancy factor has been reviewed and is forecast that 98% of the total saving
of £6m will be achieved.

1.4 The Council will continue to face significant financial pressures in future years.
Demand for services, notably children’s and adult’s social care, are on an upward
trend and are likely to remain high. Additionally, high levels of inflation will impact on
the Council’s finances next year which will be reviewed and monitored in the 2022-23
OFPs.

2. GROUP DIRECTOR OF FINANCE AND CORPORATE RESOURCES
INTRODUCTION

2.1      The OFP shows that the Council is forecast to have an overspend of £4.682m after
the application of the Covid-19, Children’s and cyberattack set asides as provided for
in the budget. The overspend has increased by £79k since the previous month.Key
determinants of the overall position include:

(a) The Cyberattack

The Cyberattack continued to impact on services throughout the year and is
estimated to have cost £7m. The system problems and backlog of work it has
created have resulted in significant overspends in Revenue and Benefits and
ICT. The Revenue and Benefits overspend of £1.8m relates primarily to the
increase in the bad debt provision required as a result of the overpayment of
benefits which are unlikely to be recovered. ICT alone has incurred £3.3m of
additional costs necessary to restore and rebuild systems. In addition, A, H &
I are reporting a £1.281m impact resulting from additional staffing deployed
within the service (£243k estimated for the full year) and a loss of care
charges income as a result of not being able to undertake financial
assessments (£1.038m)

(b) Vacancy Rate Savings

Services have been very successful in achieving the budgeted vacancy rate
savings. Of the £6.274m savings budgeted for, £6,164m will be achieved - an
achievement rate of over 98%.
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(c) Approved Savings

All of the £3.3m savings approved by Cabinet in February 2021, will be
achieved

(d) Cost Reduction Initiatives and Non-Essential Spend Reductions

During the course of the year, services made £3.2m cost reductions and
£877k savings in non-essential spend. This explains why the overspend has
reduced significantly from £7.3m in August and why our overspend has
generally been on a downward trajectory despite significant increases in cost
pressures (including additional demand, the Cyberattack and Covid19).

2.2 The financial position for services in March is shown in the first table below. The
second table shows how this will be funded - by applying the Covid-19 and
cyberattack set asides and the savings from the review of the funding of the capital
programme noted in previous OFPs.

Table 1: Overall Financial Position (General Fund) March 2022

Revised Budget Service Area

Forecast

Variance After

reserves

Change in

Variance from

last month

Covid19

Impact

Cyber-

attack

Impact

£k £k £k £k £k

84,902 Children and Education 2,385 (63) 1,694 64

97,540 Adults, Health and Integration 4,064 76 1,214 1,281

25,415 Neighbourhood & Housing 2,679 (70) 1,884 260

21,264 Finance & Corporate Resources 6,081 91 1,170 5,377

17,396 Chief Executive (27) 45 1,259 0

44,075 General Finance Account 0 0 0 0

290,592 GENERAL FUND TOTAL 15,182 79 7,221 6,982

Forecast Variance Before Reserves

£000

GENERAL FUND TOTAL 15,182

LESS COVID SET ASIDE -4,000

LESS CHILDREN'S SET ASIDE -2,000

LESS CYBER SET ASIDE -2,000

LESS CYBER ADDITIONAL RESERVE CREATED IN 2021-22 -1,000

LESS RESOURCES FREED UP BY REVIEW OF FUNDING OF CAPITAL

PROGRAMME AND SLIPPAGE IN RCCO -1,500

NET OVERSPEND 4,682

2.3 As well as impacting on local residents, the current and high levels of inflation
forecast for the next financial year will impact on the Council’s expenditure. This will
be constantly reviewed by the Finance Teams in conjunction with services and the
position will be reported to Members on a regular basis including in the 2022-23 OFP
report.
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3. RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1 Cabinet is asked to note the update on the overall financial position for March
covering the General Fund, Capital and HRA

4. REASONS FOR DECISION

4.1 To facilitate financial management and control of the Council's finances

5.0 DETAILS OF ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED

This budget monitoring report is primarily an update on the Council’s financial
position and does not contain any proposals

6.0 BACKGROUND

6.1 Policy Context

This report describes the Council’s financial position as at the end of March 2022.
Full Council agreed the 2021/22 budget on 24th February 2021.

6.2 Equality Impact Assessment

Equality impact assessments are carried out at budget setting time and included in
the relevant reports to Cabinet. Such details are not repeated in this report.

6.3 Sustainability

As above

6.4 Consultations

Relevant consultations have been carried out in respect of the forecasts contained
within this report involving the Mayor, the Cabinet Member for Finance, Heads and
Directors of Finance and Service Directors through liaison with Finance Heads,
Directors and Teams.

6.5 Risk Assessment

The risks associated with the Council’s financial position are detailed in this report.

7. COMMENTS OF THE GROUP DIRECTOR OF FINANCE AND CORPORATE
RESOURCES

7.1 The Group Director, Finance and Corporate Resources’ financial considerations are
included throughout the report.

8. COMMENTS OF THE DIRECTOR OF LEGAL AND GOVERNANCE

8.1 The Group Director, Finance and Corporate Resources is the officer designated by
the Council as having the statutory responsibility set out in section 151 of the Local
Government Act 1972. The section 151 officer is responsible for the proper
administration of the Council’s financial affairs.
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8.2 In order to fulfil these statutory duties and legislative requirements the Section 151
Officer will:

(i) Set appropriate financial management standards for the Council which
comply with the Council’s policies and proper accounting practices and
monitor compliance with them.

(ii) Determine the accounting records to be kept by the Council.

(iii) Ensure there is an appropriate framework of budgetary management and
control.

(iv) Monitor performance against the Council’s budget and advise upon the
corporate financial position.

8.3 Under the Council’s Constitution, although full Council sets the overall budget, it is
the Cabinet that is responsible for putting the Council’s policies into effect and
responsible for most of the Council’s decisions. The Cabinet must take decisions in
line with the Council’s overall policies and budget.

8.4 Paragraph 2.6.3 of FPR2 Financial Planning and Annual Estimates states that each
Group Director in charge of a revenue budget shall monitor and control Directorate
expenditure within their approved budget and report progress against their budget
through the Overall Financial Position (OFP) Report to Cabinet. This Report is
submitted to Cabinet under such provision.

8.5 Article 13.6 of the Constitution states that Key decisions can be taken by the Elected
Mayor alone, the Executive collectively, individual Cabinet Members and officers.
Therefore, this Report is being submitted to Cabinet for approval.

8.6 All other legal implications have been incorporated within the body of this report.

9. CHILDREN AND EDUCATION

9.1 Summary Position

9.1.1 The Children’s & Education directorate’s provisional outturn is an overspend of
£2.4m after the application of reserves.

9.2 Children’s Services
9.2.1 The Children and Families Services (CFS) provisional outturn is a £2.4m overspend

at the end of March 2022 after the application of reserves. Covid-19 related
expenditure accounts for £1.7m of the reported overspend.

9.2.2 In 2019/20, a Social Care Grant was announced for both children’s and adult social
care, and at that time, the funding split between the services was to be agreed
locally, and so we opted to split the funding equally between both services. This has
increased incrementally year on year and in this financial year, the grant increased
further to £1.71bn nationally and this has meant the Council has received a total of
£12.6m this year. Children’s Services and Adult Social Care have each been
allocated £6.3m, and this has been fully factored into the forecast. Further Social
Care Grant funding has been announced for 2022/23, however It is clear that this is
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not a sustainable way to fund demand pressures in social care services, and we
continue to lobby Central Government for a long term funding solution.

9.3 Corporate Parenting

9.3.1 The Corporate Parenting’s provisional outturn is an overspend of £2.55m after the
use of £4.2m of commissioning reserves. This position also includes the use of
£4.5m of Social Care Grant funding. The Covid-19 costs amounted to £972k relating
to placements cost.

9.3.2 The overspend is due to an increase in numbers of Looked After Children (LAC) and
Leaving Care (LC) in recent years and a marked change in the profile of placements.
The outturn was £26.7m compared to last year’s outturn of £25.3m – an expenditure
increase of £1.4m. The main budget pressures were within residential care and
semi-independent placements. Although the total number of LAC clients compared to
last year has reduced (608 compared to 622), the outturn increase of £1.4m is mainly
attributable to Residential Care Placements and increased rates due to a higher rate
of complex care cases.

9.4 Access & Assessment and Multi Agency Safeguarding Hub

9.4.1 The Access and Assessment team has a provisional outturn underspend of £167k,
relating to vacant posts within the service. This is a reduction of £69k in the
overspend since last month which is due to unplanned court and legal fees, and the
increased use of agency staff to cover some of the vacant posts.

9.5 Children in Need

9.5.1 The Children in Need’s provisional outturn is an overspend of £323k mainly due to
increases in the level of Section 17 and LAC incidental costs, which has been partly
offset by the use of Children in Need reserve. Due to the pandemic and the cost of
living crisis, there has been an increase in financial hardship for many families which
the Council has supported this year. Compared to 2020/21, Section 17 and LAC
incidental costs have increased by 15% from £1.516m to £1.749m. There has been
an increase in the overspend since last month of £298 k, which relates to a
combination of legal fees & court costs coupled with increased accommodation and
assessment costs in Section 17 and LAC incidentals.

9.6 Disabled Children Services (DCS)

9.6.1 The DCS and Short breaks has a provisional outturn is an overspend of £421k,
largely due to increased staffing costs as well as increased placements demand in
homecare and direct payments respectively.

9.7 Clinical Services

9.7.1 The Clinical Services Team’s provisional outturn is an underspend of £246k due to
vacant posts in the service.

9.8 Family Learning Intervention Programme (FLIP)

9.8.1 FLIP has a provisional outturn is an underspend of £195k due to a number of roles in
the team being held vacant throughout the year.
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9.9 Young Hackney

9.9.1 Young Hackney’s provisional outturn is a £136k underspend due to delays in
recruiting to vacant posts in the service. The movement in the outturn is due to
moving additional Public Health funding towards eligible expenditure within the
service

9.10 Directorate Management Team

9.10.1 The Directorate Management Team’s provisional outturn is an underspend of £172k
primarily relating to the allocation of legal fees and court budgets across the service
and a reduction in legal fees and court costs, including an underspend in interpreting
fees. Overall net expenditure has reduced by £285k since last month.

9.11 Hackney Education
9.11.1 Hackney Education has a budget of £23.4m net of budgeted income of circa £224m.

This income is primarily Dedicated Schools Grant of which the majority is passported
to schools and early years settings or spent on high needs placements. As at the end
of March 2022, Hackney Education’s overspend is around £4.8m after reserves.
Approximately £0.5m of this is estimated to be due to the financial impact of the
Covid-19 outbreak

9.11.2 The balance of the overspend (£4.3m) is mainly as a result of a £7.6m forecast
overspend in SEND, partially offset by savings in other areas of Hackney Education.
The £7.6m overspend in SEND is a result of previously reported factors, mainly a
significant increase in recent years of children and young people with Education
Health and Care Plans (EHCP’s)..

10.0 Adults, Health & Integration (AH&I)

10.1 Summary Position

10.1.1 The AH&I directorate’s provisional outturn is £4.1m overspend after the application of
reserves.

10.1.2 In 2019/20, a Social Care Grant was announced for both children’s and adult social
care, and at that time, the funding split between the services was to be agreed
locally, and so we opted to split the funding equally between both services. This has
increased incrementally year on year and in this financial year, the grant increased
further to £1.71bn and this has meant the local authority has received a total of
£12.6m this year. Children’s Services and Adult Social Care have each been
allocated £6.3m, and this has been fully factored into the forecast. It is clear that this
is not a sustainable way to fund demand pressures in social care services, and we
have continued to lobby Central Government for a long term funding solution.

10.2 Care Management and Adult Divisional Support

The provisional outturn is in balance (£3k budget underspend) and there is a
favourable movement of £57k since last month, which is primarily as a result of an
increase in the use of workforce retention grant funding towards eligible expenditure.
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10.3 Provided Services

10.3.1 The provisional outturn is a £55k underspend. Within this position are two contrasting
variances, i.e.

- Housing with Care (HwC) has a provisional outturn overspend of £830k. The
majority is in relation to the significant cost of additional agency staff employed to
cover for staff who are absent or unable to carry out full duties due to Covid-19. In
addition the agreed 21/22 savings target of £500k in relation to efficiencies across
the HwC schemes were not delivered this financial year - although this savings target
was mitigated through contract efficiencies within commissioned services.

- Day Care Services has a provisional outturn underspend of £885k. This budget
underspend is due to a significant number of staff vacancies. These vacant posts
have remained unfilled throughout this financial year as activity levels are still well
below pre Covid-19 activity level.

10.3.2 The favourable movement of £70k since the previous month is primarily as a result of
an increase in use of non-recurrent grant funding.

10.4 Care Support Commissioning (external commissioned packages of care)

10.4.1 Care Support Commissioning (external commissioned packages of care) remains the
primary reason for the directorate budget overspend, with a provisional outturn
position of £5.1m. Demand for care services continues to increase at a level far
greater than current funding available. Linked to the C19 pandemic there has been a
significant increase in client growth primarily as a result of hospital discharges, in
addition complexity of care needs continues to drive up care costs well above annual
inflationary uplifts.

10.4.2 The position has moved adversely by £226k since the previous month, primarily due
to increased demand for care services across care support commissioning and an
increase in the bad debt provision relating to care charge

10.5 Mental Health

10.5.1 The Mental Health service provided in partnership with the East London Foundation
Trust (ELFT), reports a provisional outturn position of a £1.18m overspend. This is
primarily due to ongoing demand pressures within external commissioned care
services such as supporting living and residential care.

10.5.2 As part of cost reduction plans, Adult Services and the ELFT will continue to work
closely to forensically review care packages within the service to seek a reduction of
£700k split across 2021-22 and 2022-23 financial years.

10.6 Preventative Services

10.6.1 The Preventative services provisional outturn position is a £1.2m budget underspend
which is primarily attributable to the interim bed facility at Leander Court (£0.7m) and
Substance Misuse (£0.3m) due to lower then expected demand for these services. In
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addition the Carers services reflect a budget underspend of £0.2m due to a
significant reduction in carers assessment activity linked to the Covid-19 pandemic.

10.6.2 The position has moved adversely by £109k, primarily as a result of additional locum
staff resources employed to manage the increased demand driven by hospital
discharges.

10.7 ASC Commissioning

10.7.1 The ASC Commissioning provisional outturn position is a £1.18m underspend, which
is primarily driven by the early delivery of House Related support contract efficiencies
of approximately £0.5m and one-off grant funding of £0.7m received to support
Mental Health services

10.7.2 The position has moved favourably by £131k this month, primarily as a result of a
HRS contract ceasing earlier than projected.

10.8 Public Health

10.8.1 The Public Health service provisional outturn is a break even position. This includes
the delivery of planned savings of £217k. The Covid-19 pandemic has seen a
significant increase in Public Health activity, specifically around helping to contain the
Covid-19 pandemic in the local area. This work has been completed alongside
ensuring demand-led services continue to be managed in order that unmet need can
be identified.

10.8.2 In addition to the annual Public Health grant, Hackney also received additional grant
funding (Covid-19 related) to help contain and manage the Covid-19 outbreak. Covid
related expenditure totalled £3.2m this financial year, and this was fully funded by
Covid-19 grants (Contain Outbreak Management Funding & Test & Trace support
grant)

10.8.3 The Hackney Mortuary outturn position is a budget overspend of £213k, of which
£67k relates to the balance remaining from Hackney’s Wave 2 mortality management
contribution. The remaining pressure of £146k is primarily due to increased mortality
activity, as well as increased costs associated with building and maintenance of the
Hackney mortuary.

11.0 NEIGHBOURHOODS & HOUSING DIRECTORATE

11.1 Summary Position

11.1.1 The directorate is forecasting an overspend of £2.7m of which £1.9m is due to the
impact of Covid. This is an improvement of £70K on the February position.

11.2 Directorate Management

11.2.1 Directorate Management is forecasting a £47k underspend; the reduction in the
forecast from February is due to delays in recruitment for a specific piece of work that
needs to be carried out across the directorate in response to the results of the staff
survey. Recruitment has been completed and the work will be carried out during
2022/23.
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11.3 Planning Services

11.3.1 Planning Services provisional outturn is an overspend of £1,374K, after the use of
£500K reserves to part-fund the underlying overspend in the service. This is an
Increase of £265K on the overspend position reported in February. The increase is
wholly due an increase in Bad Debt Provision where charges on properties have yet
to be validated by Legal Services. There is a £280k variance in Land Charges
income as a direct result of the cyberattack where only a partial service will be
provided until the summer of 2022. The underlying overspend in Planning Services is
primarily related to Planning Application fees and Building Control fees income,
which has seen a steady decline over the past year. The service has achieved the
vacancy factor savings of £150K, but this reduction in resources will impact on the
resource to process planning applications and is leading to pressures on existing
staff.

11.3.2 The shortfall in planning application fee income, within the underlying overspend, is
linked to a decline in the number of very large major applications being received
rather than a significant fall in overall planning application numbers for the past 2 - 3
years. This has further resulted in a reduction in the CIL and s106 income due to
delays of schemes starting construction. There has been an increase in Planning
Performance Agreement income which is now meeting its budgeted income levels,
and additional charges have been introduced for commercial planning enquiries. In
addition, there has been a recent promotion of the building control services.

11.4 Environmental Operations

11.4.1 Environmental Operations has completed the year with a provisional outturn
overspend of £1,014K which is primarily due to the impact of Covid-19, this is an
increase of £51K from the February forecast. This increase is due to an increase in
the fuel costs. The underlying overspend in the service, i.e. non Covid-19 related, is
£ 160k which is primarily related to vehicle repairs and maintenance and rising fuel
costs. The Covid-19 impact on the service in 2021/22 was £873k

11.5 Community Safety, Enforcement and Business Regulation

11.5.1 Community Safety Enforcement and Business Regulation (CSEBR) provisional
outturn is an overspend of £355K; this is a favourable movement of £261K from the
February position. The main overspend is within Civil Protection for Covid-19 related
costs, an overspend of £667K. The main driver of the overspend is the cost of
covid-19. The improvement since February has been in the main due to the
application of  additional grants applied directly to the service.

12.0 FINANCE & CORPORATE RESOURCES

12.1 Summary

12.1.1 F&R has a provisional outturn overspend of £6.1m - an increase of £91k from the
previous month. Of this, £5.37m is due to the impact of the cyberattack and £1.17m
is due to Covid..
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12.2 Financial Management & Control

12.2.1 Financial Management provisional outturn is an overspend of £131k which is an
adverse movement of £31k on last month's forecast. The overspend relates to the
costs of a Project Accountant to assist with tracking and monitoring the cyberattack
spend as well as reviewing all business cases for additional spend on the recovery.

12.5 Education Partnerships

12.5.1 Education partnerships has fully utilised the £308k budget across 2021/22. The
reserve drawdown of £35k relates to revenue expenses at the Britannia, which are
covid related. The vacancy saving of £6k has been achieved.

12.6 Property Services

12.6.1 Overall, Property Services’ provisional outturn is an overspend of £258k which is an
improvement of £0.95m compared to last month's forecast. The main reason for the
decrease is due to an amount of commercial rent bad debt provision previously being
included in the forecast not being as high as anticipated. The overspend is after
£2.73m of reserves usage and £98k appropriated to reserve. This includes £2.5m set
aside in the Building Capacity Reserve (BCR) to cover the proposed new structure
which addresses the shortfalls in resources within the service and reduces the use of
unbudgeted consultants & agency staff.

12.6.2 The Commercial Property overspend has reduced to £84k mainly due to the bad
debt provision not being as high as anticipated. This includes a £98k contribution to
the Dalston Square reserve. The service is working to ensure long term income is
maximised where possible by supporting local businesses; particularly those affected
by covid through the use of payment plans and rent free periods.

12.6.3 Education Property is overspent by £91k but the same amount from the empty
property reserve will ensure a balanced budget.

12.6.4 Corporate Property and Asset Management are overspending by £2.674m. It has
also been agreed that they can use the surplus Annex budget to cover some of their
costs. This overspend includes £135k of reserve usage for empty properties and two
surveyors.

12.6.5 The reserves usage is in relation to the cost of Empty properties (£91k), £133k in
Adult Social Care from the CCG to contribute towards two surveyors, £3k Education
Empty Property, plus the £2.5m set aside in the BCR to facilitate the recruitment of
additional posts in the proposed new structure.

12.7 Revenues and Benefits

12.7.1 Revenue and Benefits are reporting a provisional outturn overspend of £1.83m after
reserves usage.This results from the cyberattack which has increased the bad debt
provision required at year end for the overpayment of benefits, which are unlikely to
be recovered.
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12.7.2 This is an adverse movement of £1.23m on last month's forecast, which is wholly due
to the increase in the overpayment bad debt provision requirement which as we have
seen, results from the cyberattack..

12.7.3 Revenues and Benefits Customer Services have recently undergone a restructure to
consolidate the Corporate and Housing Contact Centres, in order to increase
frontline staff and reduce the need for agency staff. The total overspend for 2021/22
is £326k as the restructure remains in the transition period, there is an ongoing
requirement for agency staff.

12.8 Housing Needs General Fund

12.8.1 Housing Needs has a provisional outturn overspend of £554k after the allocation of
grant income and reserves which is an adverse movement of £379k on February's
forecast. This is a result of an increase in the bad debt provision required for rental
income from temporary accommodation.

12.8.2 Covid related costs for Housing Needs are £2m for 2021/22, which relates to the
ongoing support provided for rough sleepers, following the ‘everyone in’ programme
which commenced as a result of the pandemic. Specific funding has now been
identified for £1.2m and the homelessness grant held in reserves from previous
years has been used to cover the remaining costs. The programme finished at the
end of the financial year, as residents have transitioned into more suitable,
permanent accommodation. Specific funding has been identified for the
accommodation and ongoing support into 2022/23.

12.9 Facilities Management

12.9.1 Facilities Management has a provisional outturn overspend of £121k, which is
predominantly due to increased security costs as a result of the LLW. Generally it is
difficult to absorb these costs within the existing cash limits, as the security budget
makes up a significant proportion of this.

12.10 Audit & Anti-Fraud

12.10.1 Audit & Anti-Fraud’s provisional outturn is an underspend of £379k due to staff
vacancies. There is going to be a restructure in the next financial year. The
favourable movement of £55k is due to mainly revising down an IT audit forecast.

12.11 ICT

12.11.1 Overall, the ICT Division has a provisional outturn overspend of £3,749k after a
£204k reserve drawdown. This is a £227k favourable movement on the previous
month’s forecast. £3.3m expenditure was necessary to restore and rebuild systems
following the cyberattack.

12.11.2 ICT Corporate are reporting an overspend of £3,398k after a drawdown from
reserves and recharges identified for project work across the council. Following on
from meetings with the Cyber Lead and Service Heads, the net favourable change of
£105k is mainly due to a combination of Cyber projects no longer happening and
additional spend on existing projects.

12.11.3 Financial Management Systems have an underspend of £54k for 21/22.
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12.11.4 Hackney Education ICT has overspent by £450k which is a favourable movement of
£103k from February’s forecast. This movement is mainly attributable to staff leaving
and planned expenditure not occurring.

13.0 CHIEF EXECUTIVE

13.1 Summary

13.1.1 The Chief Executive Directorate services are forecast to underspend by £27k after
the use of reserves - a reduction in the underspend of £45k.

13.2 Engagement, Culture and Organisational Development

13.2.1 Engagement, Culture and Organisational Development provisional outturn is an
overspend of £70K after the use of reserves of £375k. This is an improvement of
£105k from the February position. The improvement results from the allocation of a
grant in respect of Covid income losses and an increase in income from venues,
design and film activities. The impact of Covid-19 accounts for £238k loss of income.
The service has offset this loss of income through a combination of additional
income from internal bookings and holding vacancies across the service. The
underlying Covid-19 related expenditure of £819k is due to the self-isolation support
framework forecast which cost £608k and support for clinically extremely vulnerable
residents which cost £97k, which are fully funded from a combination of government
grants and health funding.

13.3 Libraries & Heritage

13.3.1 The provisional outturn for Libraries & Heritage is a £9k underspend. The reduction
of £99k from the February forecast is predominantly due to staff movement where a
number of staff left the service and new starters not taking up positions so vacancies
were held longer than expected.

13.4 Legal & Governance

13.4.1 Legal & Governance services' provisional outturn is an overspend against the budget
of £182k after usage of reserves of £218k. This is an increase in net expenditure of
£342k since the February position and is due entirely to external legal costs and
disbursements relating to casework which has yet to be recharged to services. The
underlying position in Legal and Governance Services is an underspend against the
budget of £160K, the position reported in February.

.
13.5 Inclusive Economy and Corporate Policy

13.5.1 Inclusive Economy and Corporate Policy are currently forecasting a provisional
outturn underspend of £229k, an increase in the underspend of £149k from the
February position. The forecast underspend is due to a combination of vacant
posts, employees not on top of spinal points, and employees opting out of the
pension scheme and application of Covid related grant income. The change in the
outturn relates to the application of grant income across the service.
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13.6 Regeneration

13.6.1 Within Regeneration, there is a £96k underspend currently forecast after reserves
usage. The majority of this underspend relates to savings within Private Sector
Housing, which are offset somewhat by cost pressures within the Housing Strategy
and Policy Team.

14.0 HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA)

14.1 The provisional HRA provisional outturn reflects the continuing impact of the
recovery from Covid, when the repairs that could be carried out in the first quarter
were limited and there was a moratorium on eviction. As restrictions have gradually
been lifted, the demand for repairs has increased, the volume of work exceeded the
capacity of the DLO, therefore additional work will be allocated to contractors. During
the pandemic there has been a significant increase in rent arrears, procedures have
been introduced to escalate those cases. Escalation was limited due to access to
courts and so arrears continued to rise, however the arrears levels have now
stabilised and it is hoped to see a reduction in 2022/23.

14.2 The resultant overspend in the HRA from Covid and the cyber attack has been
funded from a reduction in RCCO (Revenue Contribution to Capital). The current
capital contracts have ended and are being re-procured, and so there is limited value
of works remaining on the expired contracts, therefore there was no capital funding
from RCCO required during the year. However, the planned works and the funding
will be required in future years and factored into a revision of the HRA business plan.

14.3 More specifically, Dwelling Rent and Tenant Charges is £1.076m under budget due to
a continued increase in voids due to the demolition of properties on regeneration
estates and the delays in the re-letting of properties.

14.4 The reduction in Non-dwelling Rent income of £50k is due to restricted and limited
bookings in Community Halls.

14.5 The Leaseholder Charges for services variance of £1.085m is a result of the increase
charges for the 2020/21 actuals, billed in September 2021, and the forecast outturn
position impact on charges, reflecting the increase cost of insurance

14.6 The reduction in the Other Charges for Services and Facilities income (£1.466m) is
due to the Thames Water contract having ended early this year.

14.7 On the Expenditure side, the Housing Repairs Account has overspent due to
restriction during the first quarter of 2021/22 where work carried out was less than
planned, but establishment costs were still incurred. When the restrictions were lifted,
later in the year, there wasn’t capacity to carry out all of the reported repairs, and so
there was an increase in work passed to contractors. In addition, there was a
continued increased number and cost of legal disrepair cases.

14.8 The Special Services overspend of £1,486k is due to an increase in lift servicing and
repairs, estate cleaning and an increase in utility costs.

14.9 The increase in Bad and Doubtful debt is as a result of the increase in arrears during
the year, from £15m to £20m (including former tenants arrears).

Page 36



14.8 To offset the variances, the RCCO has been reduced to produce a balanced budget.
This capital resource was not required in the year due to a reduced capital
programme. Any remaining surplus has been transferred to reserves to fund future
capital investment

.

15.0 CAPITAL

15.1 The capital expenditure outturn for 2021/22 is £154.2m, £12.2m below the revised
budget of £166.4m. This represents an outturn of 93% against the current revised
budget position at March 2022. It also represents 65% of the budget of £236.4m,
approved by Cabinet in February 2021 (Council’s Budget Report). Covid-19 and the
additional financial pressures continue to have a major impact on the Capital
Programme and have impacted the start times and the delivery of projects and
programmes. A summary of the forecast by the directorate is shown in the table
below along with brief details of the reasons for the major variances. A full report on
the final outturn with variance analysis will be included in the September Capital
Update report along with details of the requested transfer of resources and
associated approvals into the 2022/23 capital programme.
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Table 1 Summary of the Capital

Capital Programme Final Outturn
2021-22

Budget Set at
Feb Cab 2021

Revised Budget
Position at March

2022
Final Outturn Variance

(Under/Over)

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Chief Executive's (Non-Housing) 3,047 2,279 2,077 (202)

Adults, Health & Integration 39 0 0 0

Children & Education 15,858 11,422 9,577 (1,845)

Finance & Corporate Resources 15,292 8,597 8,809 212

Mixed Use Development 34,315 13,332 11,777 (1,555)

Neighbourhood & Housing (Non) 26,974 24,278 19,848 (4,430)

Total Non-Housing 95,525 59,908 52,089 (7,820)

AMP Housing Schemes HRA 64,175 43,281 43,751 471

Council Schemes GF 11,273 22,183 25,734 3,551

Private Sector Housing 2,122 1,580 869 (711)

Estate Regeneration 38,394 20,736 17,717 (3,019)

Housing Supply Programme 18,638 11,909 9,472 (2,437)

Woodberry Down Regeneration 6,263 6,782 4,561 (2,221)

Total Housing 140,864 106,471 102,105 (4,366)

Total Capital Budget 236,389 166,380 154,194 (12,186)

15.2 CHIEF EXECUTIVE’S (NON-HOUSING)

15.2.1 The final outturn for the Chief Executive (Non-Housing) is £2.08m, £0.20m below the
revised budget of £2.28m.  More detailed commentary is outlined below.

CX Directorate Capital Forecast Budget Set at
Feb Cab 2021

Revised Budget
Position at March

2022
Final Outturn Variance

£000 £000 £000 £000

Employment, Skills & Adult Learning 0 13 13 (0)

Libraries and Archives 1,753 269 86 (183)

Area Regeneration 1,294 1,997 1,978 (19)

Total Non-Housing 3,047 2,279 2,077 (202)
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15.2.2 Employment, Skills & Adult Learning

The final outturn for the overall Employment, Skills & Adult Learning is in line with the
in-year respective budget. The main project is a Greater London Authority (GLA)
grant funded project to provide ICT equipment to support the needs of adult learners
during this pandemic and at risk of digital exclusion. Most of the equipment was
ordered and delivered and the equipment for face-to-face adult learning was installed
at the employment Hubs.

15.2.3 Libraries and Archives

The final outturn for the overall Libraries and Archives is £0.09m, £0.18m below the
respective in-year budget of £0.27m. As reported at quarter 4, the majority of the
Libraries capital programme has been pushed back to 2022/23 to reflect the phasing
of the works for the Stoke Newington library project and the slippage in the general
planned maintenance and improvement budgets due to the desire to link the
investment in our facilities to the developing Library Strategy. The team retained a
small contingency budget this year to cover any emergency work during the year.
The variance budget will be carried forward to support the 2022/23 programme.

15.2.4 Area Regeneration

The final outturn for the overall Area Regeneration is largely in line with the
respective in-year budget of £2m with a minor underspend. Below is a brief update
on a few of the schemes:

Dalston & Hackney Town Centre - The final outturn is £6k which is in line with the
forecast. The preferred supplier for Lead Architecture services has been identified
with an appointment to be recommended to the Cabinet Procurement and Insourcing
Committee in July 2022. The appointment of a Commercial advisor is also
underway, to be completed by July 2022. The underspend will be carried forward to
the 2022/23 budget to reflect the anticipated spend.

Ridley Road Improvements - The final outturn is £1.05m, £0.15m, above the in-year
budget of £0.85m. The implementation of all public realm improvements at Ashwin
Street is now complete. This includes the implementation of new granite paving,
planting of 9 trees, new sustainable drainage systems and shrubs, and resurfaced
carriageway.

At Ridley Road the free public wifi has been installed and is fully accessible to
traders and the local community. 13 new trees have been planted throughout the
length of Ridley Road Market, 4 of the 7 new seats have been installed with the
remainder to go in, in June. The granite sets in the horseshoe area are now
implemented with the work to complete granite sets in the Market Garden area and
entrance from Kingsland High Street and the remaining seating will be completed in
June 2022. The road resurfacing will take place in July 2022. The gazebo stalls
have been ordered and should be delivered in early June 2022. The work to
commence engagement with the local community on the installation of the Gateway
signage will commence in June 2022. The project will be fully implemented by
quarter 2 of 2022/2023. The overspend will be covered by the 2022/23 budget as
part of the carry forward exercise.
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Plough Yard Fit Out - There was no spend in 2021/22 against the in-year budget of
£0.17m. This is due to a delay in signing the lease agreement with Plexal, meaning
the fit-out and ventilation works had been delayed until 2022/23. The underspend will
be carried forward to the 2022/23 budget.

Multi Use Games Area (MUGA) and Classroom Project at 80-80a Eastway - The final
outturn is £0.91m, £0.06m above the in-year budget of £0.85m. The project is
completed and the new sports/community facility is now open. The team is in the
process of agreeing the final accounts. The overspend will be funded by the 2022/23
budget as part of the reprofiling exercise.

Trowbridge Centre Improvements - There was no spend in 2021/22 against the
in-year budget of £20k. The underspend is due to the decision to change the use of
the remaining budget. The budget will now fund public realm improvements at this
site as opposed to purchasing an additional pod. The design works have started and
the underspend will be carried forward to 2022/23 to reflect the anticipated spend.

15.3 CHILDREN AND EDUCATION

15.3.1 The final outturn for Children and Education is £9.6m, £1.8m below the revised
budget of £11.4m.  More detailed commentary is outlined below.

C&E Directorate Capital Forecast Budget Set at
Feb Cab 2021

Revised Budget
Position at March

2022
Final Outturn Variance

£000 £000 £000 £000

Children & Family Services 0 572 95 (477)

Education Asset Management Plan 3,484 2,233 2,063 (170)

Building Schools for the Future 0 302 249 (52)

Other Education & Children's Services 1,937 2,460 2,503 43

Primary School Programmes 6,548 2,406 2,113 (293)

Secondary School Programmes 3,889 3,449 2,553 (896)

TOTAL 15,858 11,422 9,577 (1,845)

15.3.2 Children & Family Services

The final outturn for the overall Children & Family Services is £95k, £477k below the
in-year budget of £572k. Below is a brief update on the two schemes:

Carer Loft Conversion - The final outturn is £90k, £132k below the in-year budget of
£222k. As a result of the ongoing Covid-19 pandemic, two of the projects have not
progressed as expected, causing the variance. The other project is progressing
moderately and is anticipated to complete in 2022/23. This project is for three loft
conversions to our in-house foster carer homes with the aim to enable foster carers
to offer increased capacity for ongoing placements to young people. The variance will
be carried forward to 2022/23 to reflect this change.
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Shoreditch Play Adventure - The final outturn is £5k, £345k below the in-year budget
of £350k. The initial costs are for the initial design work of the Shoreditch Play
Adventure hut. Circa £300k is the main cost of the build which should commence
from September 2022 and finish in December 2022.. The remaining £45k is the cost
of a project manager to oversee the process. The variance will be carried forward to
2022/23 to support the programme of works.

15.3.3 Education Asset Management Plan

The final outturn for the overall Education Asset Management Programme is largely
in line with the in-year respective budget of £2.2m with a minor underspend. This is
the Borough’s cyclical and periodic yearly maintenance programme to the education
asset which includes works such as upgrades to lighting, heating, boiler, fire safety
and refurbishments to toilets and playgrounds. Below is a brief update on a few of
the schemes:

Jubilee, Queensbridge, Colvestone, Lauriston Primary Schools - All works completed
in line with the in-year budget of £778k with minor underspend. The variance will be
carried forward to cover any retention due in 2022/23.

Randal Cremer Primary School - The final outturn is nil spend against the in-year
budget of £40k. The variance is due to the delay with Procurement. This project will
now be delivered in the financial year 2022/2023 and the variance will be carried
forward.

Shoreditch Park Primary School - The final outturn is £480k, £21k above the in-year
budget of £459k. This is due to additional works completed to support boundary walls
at the main school. The overspend will be funded by the 2022/2023 budget.

Sir Thomas Abney Primary School - The final outturn is £30k, £4k above the in-year
budget of £26k. There is a small overspend due to the emergency water pump
replacement. The overspend will be funded by the 2022/2023 budget.

Berger Primary School - The final outturn is £271k, £29k below the in-year budget of
£300k. The comfort cooling upgrade works were ongoing up until the end of 2021/22
and now continuing into the new financial year. The variance will be carried forward
into 2022/23 to support ongoing works.

15.3.4 Other Education & Children's Services

The final outturn for the overall Other Education and Children’s Services is £2.4m
with a minor overspend. The schemes relate to the expansion of Hackney’s specialist
resource provision (SRP) for pupils with Social, Emotional and Mental Health
(SEMH) and Autistic Spectrum Disorder (ASD) needs funded by the SEN Special
Provision capital grant fund.  Below is a brief update on the schemes:

Queensbridge School - The final outturn is £6k, £4k above the in-year budget of £2k.
The project is almost complete and the variation is due to emergency health and
safety purchases for the school. The overspend will be funded by identified
underspends in other SEN projects.
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The Garden School - The final outturn is in line with the in-year budget of £2.10m
with a minor overspend. There was more work than anticipated, hence the minor
overspend in 2021/22. The work will be continuing into 2022/23. The overspend will
be funded by the budget in 2022/23.

Gainsborough School - The final outturn is £15k, £22k below the in-year budget of
£37k. The retention is due in quarter 2 of 2022/23. There are savings due to the
Project completing early. The underspend will be used to support any overspending
in the other SEN projects.

15.3.5 Primary School Programmes

The final outturn for the overall Primary School Programmes is largely in line with the
full in-year respective budget of £2.4m with a minor overspend. Below is a brief
update on a few of the schemes:

Woodberry Down Children Centre - Relocation - The final outturn is £39k, £63k
below the in-year budget of £101k. The variance is due to a delay to start on site
caused by initial blockage of the access road by Berkeley Homes. The ‘start on site’
is due May 2022. The variance will be carried forward to the 2022/23 budget to
reflect this change.

Princess May (Facades Work) - The final outturn is in line with the in-year budget of
£240k with no further expenditure due.

De Beauvoir (Facades Work) - The final outturn is £231k, £125k below the in-year
budget of £357k. The underspend is due to initial savings in 2021/22. The works will
continue into 2022/2023 therefore the underspend will be carried forward and used to
cover the expected increase in materials prices in 2022/23.

Gayhurst and Grasmere School (Facades Work) - There was no spend during
2021/22 against the in-year budget of £235k due to the delays in the procurement
process. The remedial works to the facades of these schools will start next financial
year.  The budget will be carried forward into 2022/2023.

Hoxton Gardens (Facade Work) - The final outturn is £317k, £7k below the in-year
budget of £324k. The works are ongoing into 2022/2023. The completed element of
the work has been approved and the variance is due to initial savings which might be
used up because of the increases in prices of materials in 2022/23. The budget will
be carried forward into 2022/2023.

Mandeville (Facades Work) - The final outturn is £22k, £15k above the in-year
budget of £7k. The variance is due to the scheme starting earlier than planned. The
scheme will continue in 2022/23 and the overspend will be covered by the budget in
2022/23.

Millfields (Facades Work) - The final outturn is £305k, £73k above the in-year budget
of £231k. The work is ahead of schedule and the variations have been approved for
the works causing the variance. The overspend will be funded by the 2022/23 budget
as part of the slippage exercise.
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Morningside (Facades Work) - The final outturn is £353k, £23k below the in-year
budget of £376k with no further expenditure due. The variance will cover any
identified overspends in the facade programme.

Randal Cremer Façade - The final outturn is £31k against a nil budget in 2022/22.
The work is complete. There will be a review in 2022/23 to see if any additional
works are needed. The overspend will be funded by the 2022/23 budget as part of
the reprofiling exercise.

Rushmore School (Facades Work) - The final outturn is £201k, £41k above the
in-year budget of £160k. The overspend is due to a minor variation caused by the
boundary wall works affecting the final completion. The overspend will be funded by
identified underspends in the overall facades programme as part of the reprofiling
exercise.

15.3.6 Secondary School Programmes

The final outturn for the overall Secondary School Programmes is £2.6m with an
underspend of £0.8m against the in-year budget of £3.5m. This is the upgrade and
improvement to the lifecycle of the Education Estate based on statutory surveys
which includes works such as upgrades to roofing, emergency lighting, heating,
boiler, fire safety and CCTV upgrades. Below is a brief update on a few of the
schemes:

Stoke Newington School Lifecycle - The final outturn is largely in line with the in-year
budget of £1.4m with a minor underspend. Although the discovery of asbestos
delayed the start on site slightly, the works to replace the roof and boiler have now
commenced on a full scale. The roof replacement scheme is on track to be delivered
with a completion date for the end of 2022/23. The boiler element will be completed
in the summer holidays of 2022/23. The minor underspend will be slipped to the
budget in 2022/23.

The Urswick School (Expansion Work) - The final outturn is £197k, £107k below the
in-year budget of £304k. The cost of hiring a modular building for 5 years was below
what was estimated, causing the underspend. The variance will be carried forward to
the 2022/23 budget to continue the programme of works.

Haggerston School Lifecycle - The final outturn is £36k, £623k below the in-year
budget of £659k. The tender for roofing works has returned but unfortunately there is
a shortage of staffing resources in Procurement which means the project has not
progressed as originally planned, causing the underspend. The variance will be
slipped to the 2022/23 budget to continue the programme of works.
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15.4 FINANCE AND CORPORATE RESOURCES

15.4.1 The final outturn for the overall Finance and Corporate Resources is £20.6m, £1.3m
below the revised budget of £21.9m.  More detailed commentary is outlined below

F&CR Directorate Capital Forecast Budget Set at
Feb Cab 2021

Revised Budget
Position at March

2022
Final Outturn Variance

£000 £000 £000 £000

Property Services 11,022 3,979 2,795 (1,184)

ICT 3,518 3,861 5,771 1,910

Other Schemes 752 757 243 (514)

Total 15,292 8,597 8,809 212

Mixed Use Development 34,315 13,332 11,777 (1,555)

TOTAL 49,607 21,930 20,586 (1,343)

15.4.2 Strategic Properties Services - Strategy & Projects

The final outturn for the overall Strategic Property Services is £2.8m, £1.2m below
the in-year respective budget of £4m.   Below is a brief update on the schemes:

Annex (Staff Moves) and Decant to Maurice Bishop House and Christopher
Adderson House - The final outturn is £253k, £49k below the in-year budget of
£204k. The budget will be used on furniture and future room alterations. The
variance will be carried forward to the 2022/23 budget to continue the rollout.

Hackney Education (Restack) - The final outturn is £2k, £2.7k below the in-year
budget of £4.9k. The underspend will fund the work to the new signage and therefore
the variance will be carried forward into the budget in 2022/23.

Hackney Service Centre (Infrastructure, Restack, Flooring & Lighting Upgrade) - The
final outturn is £463k, £66k below the in-year budget of £529k. The flooring and
lighting upgrade and the actions coming from the structural engineer's report will
commence in 2022/23. The work on acoustic pods, lockers, chairs to support users'
requirements will also continue into the next financial year. Therefore the
underspend will be carried forward to the 2022/23 budget.

40-43 St Andrews Road - The final outturn is £140k, £78k below the in-year budget
of £218k. Final account is being agreed and the remaining budget to be spent on
various small closeout items.

14 Andrews Rd (The Council’s Vehicles Maintenance Workshop) - The final outturn
is £22.5k, £2.5k below the in-year budget of £20k. The revised design for the new
office accommodation is being finalised. The works are due to commence in January
2023. Therefore the variance will be carried  to the 2022/23 budget.

Stoke Newington Assembly Hall - The final outturn is £371k, £130k below the
in-year budget of £501k. The work to replace the assembly hall ceiling is to
commence in September 2022. The other works relating to the fabric and mechanical
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and electrical are currently being scoped. The variance will be carried forward to the
2022/23 budget.

Corporate Property Annual Surveys -The final outturn is £29k, £133k below the
in-year budget of £152k. The survey work is expected to continue into the new
financial year therefore the variance will be carried forward to the 2022/23 budget.

The City & Hackney Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) Primary Care Project -
The final outturn is £381k, £279k below the in-year budget of £660k. The project is
now in the construction stage with a contractor appointed. The variance will be
carried forward to the 2022/23 budget to support the timeline of the project.

Remedial Fabric Works at Millfields Disinfecting Station - The final outturn is in line
with the in-year budget of £30k with a minor underspend. Phase 1 work is complete
and the final account payments to be made. Phase 2 works are to be determined by
the project manager but anticipated to spend the remaining budget in 2022/23. The
variance will be carried forward to the 2022/23 budget to support the next phase of
works.

Landlord Works to 80-80a East Way (The Old Baths) - The final outturn is £288k
against a nil budget in 2022/22. The project is complete and the final account has
been agreed. The overspend will be funded by identified underspends in the overall
property programme.

Landlord Works 12 -14 Englefield Road (East and South-East Asian Community
Centre) - The final outturn is £54k, £26k below the in-year budget of £80k. The
tender is due out in June 2022 with works due to commence in November 2022. The
variance will be carried forward to the 2022/23 budget.

Landlord Works 329 Queensbridge Road (Marie Lloyd Day Centre) - The final outturn
is £24k, £125k below the in-year budget of £150k. The works are currently out to
tender and due to commence in September 2022. The variance will be carried
forward to the 2022/23 budget.

Landlord Works at 61 Leswin Road (The Old Fire Station) - The final outturn is £231k
against the nil in-year budget. The contractor is appointed with work due to
commence in July 2022.  The overspend will be funded by the 2022/23 budget.

15.4.4 ICT Capital

The final outturn for the overall ICT scheme is £5.8m, £3.6m above the in-year
respective budget of £3.9m. Below is a brief update on the schemes:

Cyber Recovery - The most significant variance in ICT relates to the cyber recovery
and the acceleration of upgrades due to the loss of data. The overspend will be
part-funded from the 2022/23 budget and identified underspends in the overall ICT
Capital programme.

End-user IT Equipment, Mobile Phone Refresh and Members Device Refresh - Final
outturn is £295k, £174k below the in-year budget of £470k. Phase 2 of End-User IT
Equipment and Mobile Phone refresh is with Procurement. The variance will be
carried forward to the 2022/23 budget to continue the roll out of the devices.
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Devices for Hackney Residents - Final outturn is £13k, £45k below the in-year
budget of £58k. The underspend will be used to fund library projects in Hackney
Central in 2022/23 and the variance carried forward.

ICT Health Check - Final outturn is £22k, £60k below the in-year budget of £100k.
The underspend will be used to fund the Google Optimisation Projects in 2022/23
therefore the variance will be carried forward.

15.4.5 Corporate Resources Other Schemes

The final outturn for the overall Corporate Resources Other Schemes is £0.24m,
£0.51m below the in-year respective budget of £0.76m. Below is a brief update on
the schemes:

E-Tendering System - The final outturn is £5k, £10k below the in-year budget of
£15k. The project has been delayed in 2021/22. The underspend will be carried
forward to the 2022/23 budget to continue the rollout.

Shoreditch Hoxton Heat Cluster - The final outturn is £35k, £35k below the in-year
budget of £70k. The works are paused due to the departure of the Project Manager
therefore the variance will be carried forward to the 2022/23 budget.

Green Homes Fund - The final outturn is £40k, £148k below the in-year budget of
£188k. The project has been delayed in 2021/22. The underspend will be carried
forward  to the 2022/23 budget to continue the programme.

Solar Pilot (Leisure Centres) - The final outturn is £34k, £50k below the in-year
budget of £85k. The work on this project is completed and the remaining budget will
be carried forward to fund the Solar Pilot (Commercial) in 2022/23.

Solar Pilot (Commercial) - The final outturn is £130k, £270k below the in-year budget
of £400k. The work was delayed in 2021/22 but is set to continue in 2022/23 and the
variance will be carried forward to continue the programme of works.

15.4.6 Mixed Use Developments

Tiger Way - The final outturn is £228k above the nil in-year budget in 2021/22. The
project is complete and at the snagging and defect stage, causing this minor
overspend against this project. The roof replacement is in the defect stage with no
reported issues. 50% of the retention has been released to McLaren with the
expected final payment to be released in June 2022. The delay in releasing the full
retention at practical completion was due to long-standing defects, primarily the roof.
The overspend will be funded from the 2022/23 budget.

Nile Street - The final outturn is £1.3m above the in-year budget of £92k. Final
accounts have been agreed with McLaren, but there are likely to be some final
adjustments in 2022/23. There are ongoing inspections to pick up and resolve
defects. The contractor plans to resolve defects by the end of quarter 2 of 2022/23.
The overspend will be funded from the 2022/23 budget.
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Britannia Site - The final outturn is £11.8m, £1.6m below the in-year budget of
£13.3m. Phase 1a (Leisure) and Phase 1b (CoLASP) are now in the defects period.
The overall underspend is from various areas:

● Some of the provisional sums which formed part of the phase 1 contractors
contracts were not realised.

● Contingency spend for phase 1 has also come in under budget.

● Due to the refusal of the Section 77 application for phase 2a site the
programme for phase 2b has been delayed slightly which in turn delayed the
phase 2b spend.

The refusal by the Secretary of State of the Section 77 application for part of the
Shoreditch Park Primary School Playground on which Phase 2a of the scheme (81
affordable and 12 private units) was to be delivered prompted a feasibility exercise to
consider how the affordable housing could be delivered on the phase 2b site.
Following this, a revised tenure and unit mix for Phase 2b to include the 81 affordable
units along with 314 private residential units was presented to the March 2022
Cabinet. In order to recover all or some of the lost income from the Phase 2a site, the
Council is reserving the right to submit a new S77 application to deliver private
housing on the Phase 2a site in the future.

All of the delays set out above have contributed to the overall variance. A Cabinet
Report went to the March Cabinet to update Members on delivery and to approve the
next stages of the Britannia masterplan. The underspend at year end will go towards
the next phase of the programme in 2022/23.

15.5 NEIGHBOURHOODS AND HOUSING (NON-HOUSING)
15.5.1 The final outturn for the overall scheme in the Neighbourhoods and Housing (Non) is

£19.8m, £4.4m under the revised budget of £24.3m. More detailed commentary is
outlined below.

N&H – Non Housing Capital Forecast Budget Set at
Feb Cab 2021

Revised Budget
Position at March

2022
Final Outturn Variance

£000 £000 £000 £000

Leisure, Parks & Green Spaces 13,566 5,446 3,581 (1,865)

Streetscene 11,856 13,298 10,335 (2,962)

Environmental Operations & Other 626 601 317 (284)

Public Realms TfL Funded Schemes 0 3,880 4,561 681

Parking & Market Schemes 358 50 69 19

Community Safety, Enforcement &
Business Regulations 567 1,003 985 (18)

Total 26,974 24,278 19,848 (4,430)
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15.5.2 Leisure, Parks and Green Spaces

The final outturn for the overall Leisure, Parks and Green Spaces is an underspend
of £1.5m against the in-year respective budget of £5.5m. Below is a brief update on
the schemes:

Essential Maintenance to Leisure Centres - The final outturn is £228k, £108k above
the in-year budget of £120k. The main spend is on the Kings Hall Leisure Centre
building which constantly requires maintenance to keep it open and meet Health and
Safety standards. The overspend will be funded by the 2022/23 budget.

Clissold Park Paddling Pool The final outturn is £38k, £640k below the in-year
budget of £678k. The underspend was due to the delay in appointing the contractors.
The contractors started work in March 2022 with completion due in June 2022. The
variance will be carried forward to the 2022/23 budget to reflect the actual spend of
the works.

Shoreditch Park - The final outturn is £231k, £389k below the in-year budget of
£600k. The underspend is due delays with contractors. Planning approval was
granted in July 2021 and, whilst work to improve the Park has been delayed by the
coronavirus pandemic, the contractors started on site in February 2022 with
completion due in September 2022. This is a community-led improvement project to
the park and will include sports pitch improvement works, implementation of a new
outdoor gym, multi-use games area (MUGA), beach volleyball court, new planting,
pathways, entrances and children's playground area. The variance will be carried
forward to the 2022/23 budget to support the continued works.

Abbey Park - The final outturn is £1.1m, £0.3m below the in-year budget of £1.4m.
The sign off of the main steelwork package for fabrication and order is placed. The
service trenching works to the Chapel is completed. The steelwork for the Chapel
Mezzanine is in fabrication. The blockwork for the Chapel toilets is now complete
and agreement made on the welfare links pending design. The variance will be
carried forward to the 2022/23 budget to support the continued works.

Parks Equipment and Machinery - The final outturn is £231k, £35k below the in-year
budget of £106k. The team are progressing with the upgrade of parks equipment and
machinery but there are currently supplier issues resulting in underspends this
quarter as the team are dependent on current availability. The variance will be carried
forward to the 2022/23 budget when the delivery is expected. The pump chambers in
the Café and Chapel have been installed.

Parks Public Conveniences & Cafes - The final outturn is £316k, £111k below the
in-year budget of £427k. This scheme is to provide enhancements of two public
conveniences per year over a 4 year period, which started with Hackney Downs and
Millfields in 2019. London Fields, Haggerston toilets and Clissold Pavilion are now
complete and open to the public. The variance will be carried forward to the 2022/23
budget to support the continued works.

Parks Play Areas Improvements - The final outturn is £136k, £163k below the in-year
budget of £300k. The contractors have been appointed to refurbish five play areas.
Phase 1 play refurbishment works to Clapton Pond are complete and Haggerston
Park, Clapton Square, Stoke Newington Common and Butterfield Green contractor is
appointed, with works to commence in September 2022 (after summer holidays) due
to be completed by the end of 2022. Phase 2 play refurbishment works to Hackney
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Downs, Well Street Common, Stonebridge Gardens and Clapton Common - Public
consultation on designs completed, designs being updated and costed. Application
for common consent to be submitted to the Planning Inspectorate by Summer 2022
with works expected to commence upon approval. Expected to be early 2023 (6
months approval process). The variance will be carried forward to the 2022/23
budget to support the next phase of works.

Parks Depot - The final outturn is £35k, £10k above the in-year budget of £25k. The
project is in the initial stages. The main contractor is appointed and works will
commence in the Autumn of 2022/23. The overspend will be funded from the
2022/23 budget.

West Reservoir Improvements - The final outturn is £60k against the nil in-year
budget for 2022/23. The water source heat pump project work has commenced with
completion due July 2022. The overspend will be funded by the 2022/23 budget as
part of the slippage exercise.

Millfields Estate Play Area refurbishments and Mabley Green All-weather pitch
Refurbishments - All of the works were completed in line with the in-year budget of
£154k.

St Leonard’s Church Wall repairs - Final outturn is £36k, £9k below the in-year
budget of £23k. These works were completed with a minor overspend which will be
funded by identified underspends in the Park's Infrastructure budget as part of the
reprofiling exercise.

15.5.3 Streetscene

The final outturn for the overall Streetscene is £10.3m, £2.9m below the in-year
budget of £13.3m.  Below is a brief update on the schemes:

Park Trees Programme - Final outturn is £42k, £153k below the in-year budget of
£195k. The work is delayed as the contractor is prioritising the main Tree Planting
programme which is ongoing into 2022/23. The variance will be carried forward to
the 2022/23 budget to support the continued roll-out.

Tree Planting Programme - Final outturn is £2.1m, £0.4m below the in-year budget of
£2.5m. This project is ongoing into 2022/23. The volume of work and the timeline of
planting is limited within the year, therefore, the variance will be carried forward to the
2022/23 budget to support the continued programme.

Highways Planned Maintenance, Highways Planned Water Drainage, Bridge
Maintenance, Road Safety, Develop Borough Infrastructure and Borough Wide
20mph - Final outturn is £4.5m, £0.4m below the in-year budget of £4.9m. These
schemes are a rolling programme of works into 2022/23. The variance will be carried
forward to the 2022/23 budget to support the continued works.

Air Quality and Active Travel, Dockless Bikes, EV Buildout Go Ultra Low City - Final
outturn is £63k, £627k below the in-year budget of £691k. The contractors have been
appointed. The variance will be carried forward to the 2022/23 budget to support the
continued programme.
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Highways Work (S106 Funded) - The S106-funded programmes for Highway works
is underspent by £1.2m against the in-year respective budget of £2.4m. With these
schemes, the service does not have control over when work may begin because they
must wait for the developers to finish their work. The variance will be carried forward
to the 2022/23 budget.

15.5.4 Public Realms TfL Funded Schemes

The final outturn for the overall Public Realms TfL Funded Schemes is £4.6m, £0.7m
above the in-year budget of £3.9m. All the funding has been maximised in 2021/22.
The variance is due to the revised budget not aligned to the grant as the allocation of
the grant varies during the year.

15.5.4 Community Safety, Enforcement & Business Regulations

The final outturn for the overall Community Safety, Enforcement & Business
Regulations is largely in line with the in-year budget of £1m with a minor underspend.
Below is a brief update on a few of the schemes:

Enforcement Strategy Database - The final outturn is in line with the in-year budget
of £180k with a minor underspend. The project is still in the development stage. The
team negotiated a better deal resulting in an underspend against the forecast. The
underspend will be carried forward into the 2022/23 budget.

Shoreditch CCTV Camera Upgrade - The final outturn is in line with the in-year
budget of £605k. The works are 91% complete and 40 of the 44 cameras are
installed and running. The balance is held up due to factors such as long term
building works with hoardings and scaffolding on the public highway preventing us
digging it up, as well as TfL withholding permission to dig up roads due to recently
installed surfaces by them. These issues will resolve over time but are outside the
Council’s control. The upgrade will continue into 2022/23.

Dalston CCTV Camera Upgrade - The final outturn is £177k, £20k below the in-year
budget of £197k. The works are complete except one camera; this has been delayed
because Highways have moved an adjacent lighting pole, causing difficulties in
putting a pole base in as the sub-surface contains unusually high quantities of
building debris. Trial digging is underway to establish a new site for it; this will be
completed imminently. Full completion is due in 2022/23 and the variance will be
carried forward into the 2022/23 budget.
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15.6 HOUSING

15.6.1 The final outturn for the overall Housing is £102.1m, £4.4m below the revised budget
of £106.5m.  More detailed commentary is outlined below.

Housing Capital Forecast Budget Set at
Feb Cab 2021

Revised Budget
Position at March

2022
Final Outturn Variance

£000 £000 £000 £000

AMP Housing Schemes HRA 64,175 43,281 43,751 471

Council Schemes GF 11,273 22,183 25,734 3,551

Private Sector Housing 2,122 1,580 869 (711)

Estate Regeneration 38,394 20,736 17,717 (3,019)

Housing Supply Programme 18,638 11,909 9,472 (2,437)

Woodberry Down Regeneration 6,263 6,782 4,561 (2,221)

Total Housing 140,864 106,471 102,105 (4,366)

15.6.2 AMP Housing Schemes HRA

The final outturn for the overall scheme is largely in line with the in-year budget of
£43.3m with a minor overspend which will be covered by the 2022/23 budget.

As mentioned at the previous quarter, the delivery programme for Bridport has been
revised with works being pushed back into next year following protracted
negotiations with the contractor Wilmot Dixon.

Fermain Court has been hit with asbestos on the front and rear behind cladding
panels which could not have been anticipated. The contractor forecasted more
completions which have not materialised by the end of this financial year.

The brought forward projects were prioritised and some works for Suffolk and Arden
have been deferred into next financial year. There is also a reduction in the scope of
work on both projects. The emphasis is now on fire stopping works instead of full roof
void compartmentation.

The increase in costs for the Integrated Housing Management System follows
initiatives taken in the aftermath of the Cyber attack.

15.6.3 Council Schemes GF

The final outturn for the overall scheme is £25.7m, £3.6m above the in-year budget
of £22.2m. The overspend will be covered by the 2022/23 budget. The main
expenditure (£23.6m) in this scheme relates to Leaseholder Buybacks. 56 units were
bought back during the year, including bulk purchases from L&Q and Local Space.
These purchases are being part funded by either 1-4-1 RTB receipts or GLA
Buyback funding.
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There continues to also be significant spend on Regeneration voids which are to be
used as Temporary Accommodation properties. This includes 5 units to be allocated
to Afghanistan refugee families.

55 Albion Grove Hostel re-fit works are now complete and no further expenditure is
expected.

15.6.4 Private Sector Housing Schemes

The final outturn for the overall scheme is £0.9m, £0.7m below the in-year budget of
£1.6m. The underspend in the Disabled Facilities Grants will be utilised by Adult
Services. The underspend in both the General Repairs grant and Warmth and
Security grant is due to lower applications than expected. The spend is expected to
increase in 2022/23 and the variance will be carried forward to the 2022/23 budget.

16.6.5 Estate Regeneration Programme (ERP)

The final outturn is £17.7m, £3m below the in-year budget of £20.7m. Below is a
brief update on the projects:

Estate Renewal Implementation - The final outturn is £3.2m, £4.3m below the in-year
budget of £7.5m. The main spend relates to the Mayor's Housing Challenge where
Housing Associations utilise some of our RTB receipts to improve the affordable unit
mix on their developments. The reason for the underspend in the period is due to
the admin and development charge from revenue being allocated against the
individual projects. The underspend will fund identified overspends across the
programme.

Marian Court - The final outturn is £2.3m, £0.6m above the in-year budget of £1.7m.
The procurement is currently on-going amid challenging market conditions due to
high cost inflation. The ‘start on site’ is currently scheduled for Summer 2022. The
overspend will be funded by identified underspends across the programme.

Bridge House - The final outturn is £74k, £53k above the in-year budget of £21k. The
project was handed over but retention is still being held. Final Accounts should be
settled imminently. The overspend will be funded by underspends across the overall
programme.

Kings Crescent Phase 3 & 4 - The final outturn is in line with the in-year budget of
£1m with a minor overspend. The procurement is currently on-going amid
challenging market conditions due to high cost inflation. The ‘start on site’ is
currently scheduled for January 2023. The minor overspend will be funded by
underspends across the overall programme.

Colville Phase 2 - The final outturn is £207k, £35k above the in-year budget of
£172k. The project was handed over and retention now released. The overspend will
be funded by identified underspends across the programme.

Colville Phase 2C - The final outturn is £875k, £362k above the in-year budget of
£512k. The procurement is currently on-going amid challenging market conditions
due to high cost inflation. The ‘start on site’ is currently scheduled for March 2023.
The overspend will be funded by underspends across the programme.
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Colville Phase 4 and 5 - The final outturn is £527k, £1.8m below the in-year budget
of £2.4m. The spend in the year relates to Buybacks. The underspend against the
forecast was due to the reduction of buybacks which will now complete in 2022/23.
The underspend will go to the 2022/23 budget.

St Leonard’s Court The final outturn is £29k, £16k above the in-year budget of £14k.
The project was handed over but retention is still being held. Final Accounts should
be settled imminently. The overspend will be funded by identified underspends
across the overall programme.

Nightingale Block E - The final outturn is £746k, £502k above the in-year budget of
£244k. The procurement is currently on-going amid challenging market conditions
due to high cost inflation. The ‘start on site’ is currently scheduled for October 2022.
The overspend will be funded by underspends across the overall programme.

Frampton Park Regeneration - The final outturn is £1.2m, £1.1m above the in-year
budget of £11k. The final account is now settled, which came in slightly higher than
expected due to cost increases. The overspend will be funded by identified
underspends across the overall programme.

Lyttelton House - The final outturn is £165k, £155k above the in-year budget of £10k.
The final account is now settled, which came in slightly higher than expected due to
cost increases. The overspend will be funded by identified underspends across the
overall programme.

Tower Court - The final outturn is £7.1m, £354k above the in-year budget of £6.7m.
The construction is progressing well. Some units have been handed over and project
completion is due for September 2022. The overspend will be funded by the
allocated 2022/23 budget

Sheep Lane - The final outturn is £8k, £6k below the in-year budget of £15k. 7 units
have now been sold. The project is complete and no further costs are expected.
The underspend will fund identified overspends across the overall programme.

Garage Conversion Affordable Workspace - The final outturn is £79k, £147k below
the in-year budget of £226k. The spend this year mainly relates to design
development, with no work costs to start until at least 2022/23. The variance will be
slipped to the 2022/23 budget.

15.6.6 Housing Supply Programme

The final outturn is £9.5m, £2.4m below the in-year budget of £11.9m.. Below is a
brief update on the projects:

Gooch House - The final outturn is £379k, £419k below the in-year budget of £800k.
Contract works have started on site. Works are due to complete in July 2022, which
is a slight delay since last quarter and explains the reduction in outturn. The
underspend will be carried forward to 2022/23 to continue the roll out of this
programme.

Wimbourne Street and Buckland Street - The final outturn is £637k, £1.3m below the
in-year budget of £1.9m. A cost optimisation process is currently underway with the
preferred contractor. Savings are being investigated to try and achieve an agreeable
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position before the contract becomes unconditional. The underspend will be carried
forward to 2022/23 to continue the roll out of this programme.

Murray Grove - The final outturn is £377k, £270k above the in-year budget of £108k.
Bids received for the build contractor were significantly higher than expected.
Options are currently being investigated which means the ‘start on site’ will be
delayed. The overspend will be funded by identified underspends across the overall
programme.

Pedro Street, Tradescant House and Woolridge Way - The final outturn is £1.4m,
£0.4m above the in-year budget of £1m. The rectification works relating to the ground
contamination is currently being undertaken. The options for the site and
re-procurement are to start next financial year. The overspend will be funded by
identified underspends across the overall programme.

De Beauvoir Phase 1 (Downham Road East, Downham Road West, Balmes Road,
81 Downham Road and Hereford Road) - The final outturn for these schemes is
£1.2m, £0.6m above the in-year budget of £0.6m. Invitation To Tender for the main
contractor will be issued late in 2022. The overspend will be funded by identified
underspends across the overall programme.

Mandeville Street - The final outturn is in line with the in-year budget of £1m with a
minor underspend. The Shared Ownership units were completed and handed over
prior to the end of the financial year. The remaining Social Rent units are due to be
handed over in quarter 1 of 2022/23. The underspend will cover any overspend in the
overall programme.

Lincoln Court - The final outturn is £435k, £45k above the in-year budget of £390k.
The site is on hold due to viability issues and other maintenance works at Lincoln
Court. The overspend will be funded by identified underspends across the overall
programme.

Rose Lipman Project - The final outturn is £1.1m, £766k above the in-year budget of
£328k. The overspend is mainly due to a completed buyback, which wasn’t
budgeted for until 2022/23 Design works are ongoing to identify cost savings and to
ensure a viable position can be reached. The site is due to go to Planning in January
2023.  The overspend will be funded by the 2022/23 budget.

Daubeney Road - The final outturn is £3m, £0.3m below the in-year budget of £3.3m.
The site is due for completion in June 2022. There have been continued price rises
owing to Covid-19, party wall issues and design updates. The underspend will be
carried forward to 2022/23 to continue the roll out of this programme.

15.6.7 Woodberry Down Regeneration

The final outturn is £4.6m, £2.2m below the in-year budget of £6.8m. There have
been 6 Leaseholder Buybacks completed during 2021/22. The 9 other units which
were previously allowed for in the forecast are now expected to complete during
2022/23 and this explains the reduction in spend since last quarter. The underspend
will be carried forward to 2022/23 to continue the roll out of this programme.
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Title of Report Proposal for the development of a City and
Hackney Children & Families Integrated
Framework 2022 - 2027

Key Decision No CE S105

For Consideration By Cabinet

Meeting Date 27 June 2022

Cabinet Member Councillor Bramble, Deputy Mayor and Cabinet
Member for Education, Young People and Children’s
Social Care

Councillor Woodley, Cabinet Member for
Families,Parks and Leisure

Councillor Kennedy, Cabinet Member for Health, Adult
Social  Care, Voluntary Sector and Culture

Classification Open

Ward(s) Affected All wards

Key Decision & Reason Yes Significant in terms of its effects on
communities living or working in an
area comprising two or more wards

Implementation Date if
Not Called In

5 July 2022

Group Director Jacquie Burke, Group Director of Children and
Education

1. Cabinet Member's introduction - Cllr Bramble and Cllr Kennedy

1.1. Delighted to jointly introduce this paper. Will be a cornerstone of integrated
health work between the council and NHS and Mental Health Trust partners
as part of the City and Hackney Place-Based Partnership sitting within the
wider North East London Integrated Care System.
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2. Group Director's introduction

2.1. This framework represents a key opportunity for us to harness the power of
partnership to support children and young people in Hackney to thrive.
Building on the success of our City and Hackney Integrated Strategy for
Children and Young People’s Emotional Health and Wellbeing Strategy
2021-2026, this joint Children and Families Health framework enables us to
step into new delivery models through Integrated Care Partnerships at sub
regional level and at our local City and Hackney level by providing a
framework to focus on health outcomes for children. Any framework that
enables us to work better together and to be more cost effective to improve
the lives of local children is welcomed.

2.2. Hackney Council has an excellent track record of working closely with CCG
leadership to focus on delivering positive health outcomes for children. I
welcome any opportunity to extend this.

3. Recommendations

3.1. The Cabinet is asked to note, and endorse the continued direction of
travel, in terms of partnership and integration across the breadth of
children’s health, mirroring current integration of children’s social care
and education, and progressing integrated children’s health work to
date.

3.2. Endorse and approve the establishment by the Council (with the City of
London Corporation and other applicable partners) of a Joint Children
and Families Health Framework as a mechanism to support this.

3.3. Endorse and approve the development of several key partnership
principles that will underpin all children’s health work going forward, to
be formally agreed and signed up to by all relevant partners.

3.4. This endorsement is based on the understanding that the joint health
framework will provide strategic direction for the re-commissioning of
0-19 services and potentially pave the way for key decisions on staffing
structures/services, in-sourcing and pooled budgets over the next 5
years.

4. Reason(s) for decision

4.1. The recent 2022 City & Hackney Health Needs Assessment (HNA)
(https://hackneyjsna.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2022/03/FINAL_-A-health-ne
eds-assessment-for-the-population-aged-0-to-25-for-the-City-of-London-and-
Hackney-Google-Docs.pdf) for CYP 0-19 (up to 25 for those with a statutory

Page 58

https://hackneyjsna.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2022/03/FINAL_-A-health-needs-assessment-for-the-population-aged-0-to-25-for-the-City-of-London-and-Hackney-Google-Docs.pdf
https://hackneyjsna.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2022/03/FINAL_-A-health-needs-assessment-for-the-population-aged-0-to-25-for-the-City-of-London-and-Hackney-Google-Docs.pdf
https://hackneyjsna.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2022/03/FINAL_-A-health-needs-assessment-for-the-population-aged-0-to-25-for-the-City-of-London-and-Hackney-Google-Docs.pdf


responsibility) identified that services need to be joined up at a strategic
level to deliver maximum impact. Financial constraints, staffing challenges
(recruitment and retention), rising demand, increasing levels of complex
needs, and widening health inequalities (mainly due to the impact of COVID)
have increased pressure on services. Large disparities exist between
children and young people within the borough, particularly for vulnerable
CYP, those from ethnic backgrounds other than white and for CYP with SEN.
Compared to London and the rest of England, CYP in the borough are less
likely to have achieved a good level of development and are more likely to
be severely obese by the end of reception. Hospital admissions for lower
respiratory tract infections in infants are above regional and national rates
and the rate of STI diagnoses in 15 - 24 years olds was fourth highest of all
local authorities in 2021.

4.2. A key finding of the consultation undertaken as part of the HNA identified
that joint principles, structures and ways of working that will support the
integration of services and the re-commissioning of 0-19 (up to 25yrs)
services are urgently needed.

4.3. The joint health framework will consolidate and support our strategic
direction, embed key integration principles and outline the direction of travel
for the re-commissioning and provision of 0 - 19 services. It will serve as a
blueprint for new ways of working that could potentially lead to changes in
organisational structures, working processes and cultures including the
possible integration of businesses, the pooling of budgets and/or in-sourcing.

4.4. Significantly, a joint framework and a set of key principles will support the
current re-commissioning of the 0-19 public health services (health visiting,
family nurse partnership, school nursing and others), and other significant
developments.

4.5. A lot of work on integrating services has already been undertaken or is at the
planning stage, the framework and action plan will assemble these across
the Children Young People Maternity and Families workstream governed by
the Integrated Care Partnership Board (ICPB) and those in process or
planned by City & Hackney Public Health, City of London Corporation,
Hackney Council and wider partners. This will establish a baseline of
integrated practice and identify areas of learning and good practice.

4.6. We already have a lot to build on locally. We want to strengthen our direction
of travel toward integrated planning and delivery in order to further improve
health outcomes and tackle some of our key challenges together.

4.7. Integration and Innovation: working together to improve health and
social care for all (2021) and the White paper:Joining up care for people,
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places and populations, Feb 2022 have set out the legislative proposals to
accelerate the pace of integration. Within the overall structure and oversight
of integrated care systems (ICSs) and local authorities the White Paper
includes new duties to: collaborate, deliver improvements in data sharing
and improved health and wellbeing outcomes, and amend section 75 of the
2006 NHS Act to support pooled budgets between the NHS, local
government, and wider delivery partners. This is a timely opportunity to
accelerate integrated working and to drive this ambition forward within
existing budgets.

5. Details of alternative options considered and rejected

5.1. NONE

6. Background

Policy Context

6.1. The proposed ‘Framework’ supports one of seven strategic priorities of the
local authorities Corporate Plan to 2018-22 to ‘support children and young
people to thrive’ and will be aligned to the City and Hackney system vision, 9
system strategic priorities, the five areas of action listed in the Annual
Report of the Director of Public Health for City & Hackney 2020/21 and to the
overarching systems integrated outcomes framework.

6.2. City and Hackney have been planning and delivering integrated work
strategically over the past 4 years through close partnership working
developed as part of Integrated Structures across the National Health
Service, Clinical Commissioning Group, London Borough of Hackney, City of
London, partner organisations, the VCS, and with residents and families.
Much of this work is already articulated in places across the system, and the
Integrated Children & Families Health Framework will support this.

6.3. The development of the wider North East London Integrated Care
Partnership, and our local City and Hackney Place Based Partnership have
both prioritised improving outcomes for children and young people over the
next few years, and while much of this is still in development, a local joint
framework and key principles will support delivery of these at the
geographical level of place (primary care networks and neighbourhoods).
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6.4. The C&H Integrated Strategy for Children and Young People’s Emotional
Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2021-2026 has already been developed and
an Early Years Integrated Strategy is also currently in progress. There are a
range of interventions being developed and delivered jointly as part of the
children and families elements of the Neighbourhoods programme, and the
recent announcement that Hackney has received 3- year funding to develop
a Family Hub to improve family service delivery also provides opportunities
to trial more innovative approaches to integrated working.

Equality impact assessment

6.5. An equality impact assessment (EIA) will be undertaken as part of the
development of the Framework.

Sustainability and climate change

6.6. NONE

Consultations

6.7. Issues arising from consultations undertaken with 42 stakeholders (including
School Nurses, Health Visitors, Family Nurse Practitioners, Service
Managers - Early Years, Children Centres, Education etc.,) and the
community via surveys and focus groups as part of the City & Hackney
Health Needs Assessment identified an urgent need for joint principles,
structures and ways of working that will support the integration of services.
More consultations will be undertaken with CYP and the community as part
of the

6.8. Additionally in taking this proposal forward the following groups, boards and
members have also been consulted and their comments have been
incorporated in the proposal and project design (see Appendix 1).

● Internal Integrated Programme Board City of London Board 11/4/22
● VCS Children and Families Forum Meeting 20/04/22
● CYPMF Strategic Oversight Group 21/4/2022
● PH SMT - 3/5/2022 & 10/5/2022
● City Departmental Leadership Team 1/4 corporate business meeting-

11/5/2022
● LBH C&E SLT - 18/5/2022
● CYPMF Business Performance Oversight Group -19/5/2022
● Councillor Woodley (Cabinet Member for Families,Parks and Leisure) -

23/5/2022
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● Councillor Bramble (Deputy Mayor and Cabinet Member for Education,
Young People and Children’s Social Care) - 24/5/2022

● Councillor Kennedy (Cabinet Member for Health, Adult Social  Care,
Voluntary Sector and Culture) - 25/5/2022

● City Departmental Leadership Team Meeting - 25/5/2022
● CYPMF Neighbourhoods Steering Group - 13/6/2022
● Chair and Vice Chair of  CYP Scrutiny - tbc
● Clinical Commissioning Group  SMT - tbc
● Adult Health & Integration SMT - tbc
● Children & Young People’s Partnership Board for the City - tbc
● City & Hackney Placed Based Partnership Delivery Group - tbc
● Neighbourhood Health & Care Board - tbc
● Integrated Health and Care Partnership Board - tbc

To be notified further to the Cabinet decision:

○ Hackney Health & Wellbeing Board - 2/9/2022
○ City of London Health & Wellbeing Board - 15/7/2022
○ Community and Children's Services Committee - 20/7/2022

Risk assessment

6.9. There is no financial risk. However a reputational risk of the project being
subject to delays due to lack of buy-in/or responsiveness to survey/data
requests which could impact the project timetable. However, this will be
addressed by ensuring the project proposal is shared widely before initiation.

7. Comments of the Group Director of Finance and Corporate Resources.

7.1. This report seeks endorsement of the proposal for partnership working and
integration across Hackney and City of London Children’s health services
through a Joint Childrens and Families Health Framework and a five year
action plan. This will include the development of key principles on
partnership working which will be agreed with relevant stakeholders for
Children’s health within Hackney and the City of London.

7.2. There are no direct financial implications as a result of the recommendations
in this report. Any future discussions on financial resources, including any
potential contributions by the Council towards the framework or action plan
will need to be factored into existing directorate resources.
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8. VAT implications on land and property transactions

8.1. Not applicable

9. Comments of the Director of Legal, Democratic and Electoral Services

9.1. The recommendations in paragraph 3 of this Report are key decisions under
Regulation 8 of the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings
and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012 as they constitute an
executive decision, which is likely (a) to result in the relevant local authority
incurring expenditure which is, or the making of savings which are,
significant having regard to the relevant local authority’s budget for the
service or function to which the decision relates; or (b) to be significant in
terms of its effects on communities living or working in an area comprising
two or more wards or electoral divisions in the area of the relevant local
authority. Key decisions can be made by Cabinet under Article 13.6 of the
Constitution. Therefore this Report is being presented to Cabinet for
approval.
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Appendices

Appendix 1 - Project Brief Joint Children & Families Health & Wellbeing
Framework

1. Project Outline

To develop a joint children & families health and wellbeing framework (the
Framework) that will be aligned to the City and Hackney system vision, 9
system strategic priorities, and to the overarching systems integrated
outcomes framework, which may include NHS, public health, social care and
educational outcomes, as relevant.

The Framework will be accompanied by a 5-year action plan (2022 - 2027)
summarising the approach to integrated children and families services across
all wards of the local authorities of the City of London and Hackney, for all
users aged 0 - 19 (25yrs for those who are owed a statutory responsibility).
The plan will outline the stages of the journey from where we are now, to the
joint ‘vision’ of  an integrated children's and families service.

1.1 Project Sponsors

● Sandra Husbands, Director of Public Health City & Hackney
● Jacquiee Burke, Group Director of Children and Education
● Amy Wilkinson, Integrated Commissioning Workstream Director: City and

Hackney Children, Young People, Maternity and Families
● Chris Pelham, Assistant Director People at City of London Corporation
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1.2 Project Governance

2. Deliverables

● an overarching children and families integrated health framework, which
will outline our principles / objectives against which we commission. This
will be in line with, and support work by the ICPB and Place-based delivery
group’s outcome framework development.

● a set of agreed principles for planning and delivery of children’s health
services across City and Hackney

● a 5-year action plan which will provide an overview of how this will be
achieved through our new City and Hackney Place Based Partnership

3. Scope

Out of scope of project lifecycle but to be included in action plan: pooled
budget to support the implementation of action plan and commitment to
complete shared data agreements. We are still awaiting confirmation of NHS
budgets at this stage.
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4. Time Table: April - September 2022 (27 weeks)

April
22

May
22

June
22

July
22

Aug
22

Sept
22

Project proposal/Initiation 12/04
PH SMT

03/05
PH SMT

25/5 City DLT

Hackney
Cabinet 27/6

City Health &
Wellbeing

Board
15/7
CCS

committee
20/7

Hackney HWB
2/9

Project Planning - mapping CYP
Strategies to System Priorities and
HIA

Complete Mapping City &
Hackney CYP Strategies

against System Priorities &
HIA

Project Planning - agree
assessment tool/undertake
assessment of integration types in
place/planned

Collate Integration activity
in place/planned over 5

years

Project Planning - visioning & key
structures and principles for
integration agreed (workshops)

Workshops -
CYP &

Stakeholders

*Project Planning - Agree Joint
Children & Families Health
Framework report template

Template
and

contributors
agreed

*Project Execution - assembly of
the Framework Four Task & Finish Groups

*Project Execution - assembly of
Framework & Action Plan
(phased implementation -
governance, ways of
working/structures,
commissioning, integration,
partnership working)

Collating and presentation

*Project Completion - Draft
Framework & Action Plan

Drafts

*JOINT CHILDREN & FAMILIES
HEALTH AND WELLBEING
FRAMEWORK, 2022 - 2027 ACTION
PLAN

Project Closure

*Risk - timeline could be impacted by availability of staff during summer period
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5. Resources

The project will be led by a Project Manager (Senior Public Health Specialist,
CYP) and a Project Administrator based in City & Hackney Public Health,
supported by the various leads in the CCG/ICP, LA, CVS, HUH, and others

6. Next Steps:

● Establish Working group to develop detailed Project Plan
● Governance through the Children’s & Families Integrated Health

Partnership Working Group  (utilising existing CYPMF Integrated
Workstream Board)

● Support and sense checking to be undertaken through PHSMT and LBH
C&E SMT (monthly monitoring)

Background documents

None

Report Author Name: Angela Birch
Title: Public Health Specialist, CYP
Email:angela.birch@hackney.gov.uk
Tel: 0208 356 3116

Comments for the Group
Director of Finance and
Corporate Resources
prepared by

Name: Reza Paruk
Title: Head of Finance (Adults, Health and
Integration)
Email: reza.paruk@hackney.gov.uk
Tel: 020 8356 4223

Comments for the Director
of Legal, Democratic and
Electoral Services
prepared by

Name: Patrick Rodger
Title: Senior Lawyer, Legal Services, Hackney
Legal and Governance Services
Email: Patrick.Rodger@Hackney.gov.uk
Tel: 020 8356 6187

Page 67

mailto:angela.birch@hackney.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Title of Report Appointment of Local Authority Governors

Key Decision No N/A

For Consideration By Cabinet

Meeting Date 27 June 2022

Cabinet Member N/A

Classification Open

Ward(s) Affected Hackney South and Shoreditch

Key Decision & Reason No
The appointment of Local Authority
Governors do not impact two or more
wards, and do not incur expenditure over
£1 million.

Implementation Date if
Not Called In

N/A

Group Director Jacquie Burke, Group Director of Children and Education

1. Recommendations

1.1. Cabinet is recommended:

To approve the following nominations as set out below:

Governing Body Name Date Effective

London Fields Primary
School

Ophelia Carter 27/06/2022

2. Background

2.1 The School Governance Constitution (England) Regulations 2012 (the Constitution
Regulations) require that for each maintained school the Governing Board has one
Local Authority Governor (LA Governor). LA Governors are nominated by the Local
Authority and appointed by the Governing Board. The Governing Board must provide
the Local Authority with eligibility criteria for a vacant LA Governor position. These
must include the credentials and skills candidates should possess. The school may
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wish to put forward an individual to be considered by the Local Authority for
nomination. The Governing Board decides first if the proposed candidate meets the
specified criteria and is eligible to be an LA Governor. The Local Authority then
nominates the candidate. The Governing Board then appoints the nominee at a
meeting of its full Governing Board. Once appointed, LA Governors must govern in
the interests of the school.

3. Comments of the Group Director of Finance and Corporate Resources.

3.1 There are no budgetary implications to these nominations.

4. Comments of the Director of Legal, Democratic and Electoral Services

4.1. Legal comments have been incorporated into the body of the report.

Report Author
Madalina Brockmann
Hackney Education Governor Services Manager
madalina.brockmann@hackney.gov.uk
Tel: 020 8820 7377

Comments for the Group
Director of Finance and
Corporate Resources
prepared by

Sajeed Patni
Head of Finance (Children & Education)
sajeed.patni@hackney.gov.uk
Tel: 020 8356 4347

Comments for the Director
of Legal, Democratic and
Electoral Services prepared
by

Lucinda Bell
Education Lawyer
lucinda.bell@hackney.gov.uk
Tel: 020 8356 4527
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